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[. INTRODUCTION

During the months of October and November, 2008, a citizen survey was administered
to residents of the City of Denton, Texas. The survey measured citizen perceptions
regarding several areas of interest:

¢ Ratings of the quality of life in Denton;

e Ratings of city services in several areas:

(0]

(0]

(0]

(0]

Neighborhood Services and Public Works
Public safety

Electricity, Trash, Recycling

Mobility; and

¢ Communication with citizens, including contact with City officials.

The University of North Texas Survey Research Center conducted the survey in
association with the staff of the City of Denton. This survey functions as a benchmark for
future surveys. Another benchmark comparison to comparably-sized cities in the
Dallas/Fort Worth Metroplex for 21 questions is included in the 2008 report appendix as well
as Denton County and Metroplex households.
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. METHODOLOGY

Sample

The conceptual population for the survey was all residents of the City of Denton who
were 18 years of age or older and who reside in households with telephones. SRC worked
with Denton GIS staff to determine city council district definitions. SRC used a listed sample
of city council districts based on Census blocks. The target area as defined was not
comprised of telephone exchanges that were unique to the target area making a Random
Digit Dialing survey too inaccurate and inefficient. A listed sample provided greater
geographic precision at a lower cost.

A list-based sample was developed by selecting telephone numbers from existing
directories and lists. SRC used Marketing Systems Group (MSG) GENESYS, an industry
leader in telephone survey sampling, for our list-based sampling needs. Databases for listed
samples are updated monthly.

The primary disadvantage of a list-based sample is that unlisted telephone numbers or
new telephone numbers will not be included in the sampling frame. It is expected that as
many as one-third of the landline telephones in the city of Denton are unlisted. Generally,
unlisted telephone numbers tend to be more common among younger households. Anyone
who had lived in Denton for less than six months was also screened from the survey.

A total of 800 usable telephone interviews were conducted and analyzed. In a random
sample, 800 interviews yield a margin of error of + 3.5 percent. This means, for example,
that if 40 percent of the respondents answered i
confident that the actual proportion of residentsin t he popul ati on who woul d
the same question is 3.5 percentage points higher or lower than 40 percent (36.5 percent to
43.5 percent). The margin of error is higher for individual council districts.

Instrument

SRC and Denton staff began with sample citizen survey questions provided by SRC,
listened to staff input and created a draft questionnaire. Several revisions were made
based on staff input before the final questionnaire was approved for the telephone and
Internet surveys. Additional questions about contact with the Municipal Court were included
in the Internet survey. The instrument can be found in Appendix A.

Data Collection

The survey consisted of two components. The primary component was the telephone
survey. Trained telephone interviewers who had previous experience in telephone surveys
were used to conduct the survey. Each interviewer completed an intensive general training
session. The purposes of general training were to ensure that interviewers understood and
practiced all of the basic skills needed to conduct interviews and that they were
knowledgeable about standard interviewing conventions. The interviewers also attended a
specific training session for the project. The project training session provided information
on the background and goals of the study. Interviewers practiced administering the
guestionnaire to become familiar with the questions.

All interviewing for the telephone survey was conducted from a centralized telephone
bank in Denton, Texas. An experienced telephone supervisor was on duty at all times to

University of North Texas Survey Research Center
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supervise the administration of the sample, monitor for quality control, and handle any other
problems. Data for the telephone survey were collected from October 15 to November 6,
2008. Fifty-one interviews were conducted in Spanish.

The second component of the citizen survey was the Internet survey. Residents who
wanted to participate in the Internet survey were invited using several methods. Several
advertisements were printed in the Denton Record Chronicle. A | i nk on the Cityos
invited any visitor to participate in the survey. Several other promotional methods were
used. Since the Web data were collected using an open invitation, they are not directly
comparable to the telephone data which were collected using an active solicitation.
However, these data are presented in the report as a cross-tabulation variable as described
in the next section.

Analysis by Demographic Groups

Each question in the survey was cross-tabulated with the following 12 demographic
categories:

Years of education Own or rent home

Age of respondent Employment status

Gender of respondent Have children

Length of residence Race/ethnicity

Household income Language of interview

City Council District Telephone or Internet survey

Whenever the responses to a single question are divided by demographic groups, the
percentage distribution of responses within one group will rarely exactly match the
percentage distribution of another group; there will often be some variation between groups.

The most important consideration in interpreting these differences is to determine if the
differences in the sample are representative of differences between the same groups within
the general population. This consideration can be fulfilled with a test of statistical
significance. The Survey Research Center only reports those differences between groups
that are found to be statistically significant. Internet data is presented only in these tables
when statistically significant differences exist between the telephone data and the Internet
data. Otherwise, the Internet data are not combined with the telephone data.

Report Format

The remainder of the report is arranged in four sections beginning with Section Il
This secti on,ctieSraingptliec sSChtarpr esents the findings
where it is otherwise noted. Secti on | V, AQuality of Life, o0 pres
regarding the quality of life in Denton. Section V, ACity Serviceso p
regarding services received including public safety, neighborhood services and public
works, mobility, communications, and contact with city officials. Section VI is the report
Conclusions.

University of North Texas Survey Research Center
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[ll. SAMPLE CHARACTERISTICS

Table 1
Demographics
Demographics Percentage
Telephone Internet
(n=800) (n=254)"

Length of residence***

6 to 12 months 4.1 7.5

1to 5 years 215 26.0

6 to 10 years 16.2 154

More than 10 years 58.2 51.2
Age of respondent***

18to 25 4.7 6.2

26 to 35 10.6 21.5

36 to 45 12.4 31.1

46 to 60 24.9 29.7

61to 70 23.3 10.0

71 or older 24.2 14
Ethnicity

Caucasian 78.9 84.3

African-American 6.7 2.9

Hispanic or Latino 10.5 8.3

Asian 2.0 1.0

Other 1.8 3.4
Gender of respondent™**

Female 64.6 48.0
Language of interview***

Sparush 6.4 0.8

¢ Allfindings are based on the telephone interviews unless otherwise noted. As shown in
Table 1, 58.2 percent of the respondents reported living in Denton for more than 10 years.

e Seventy-two percent of the respondents were 46 years of age or older. Nearly half (47.5
percent) were 61 years of age or older.

e Seventy-nine percent of the sample was Caucasian. Asian and Other ethnic group respondents

were combined into one category i Ot her 0 t-tabulatioms. cr os s
e Sixty-five percent of the respondents was female.

e A very large majority (93.6 percent) of respondents completed the interview in English.

! The number of respondents whose computer IP address was collected by the Internet survey was 438. Once data
was removed for cases with no answers (169) and cases of respondents who had lived in Denton for less than 6
months (8) or did not live in Denton (7), the number of cases had diminished to 254. However, the number of
respondents actually completing all questions on the questionnaire was 201.

™ The difference between the telephone and Internet surveys was statistically significant at the p<.001 level.
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Demographics Percentage
Telephone Internet
(n=800) (n=254)
Education
Less than high school gg ég
Some high school 15' 7 8.1
High school graduate ' '
Some college 26.7 32.4
25.8 36.7
College graduate 3.9 519
Grad school/degree : :
Employment status™**
Full-time 33.7 70.0
Part-time 8.0 4.8
Retired 40.1 11.0
Student 3.5 4.8
Homemaker 9.7 5.2
Disabled 15 1.9
Unemployed 3.4 2.4
Income (n=709, 200)***
Under $10,000 6.8 15
$10,001 to $25,000 17.0 8.5
$25,001 to $50,000 26.4 18.5
$50,001 to $75,000 19.5 30.0
$75,001 to $100,000 14.3 17.5
$100,001 to $125,000 8.7 125
$125,001 to $150,000 2.8 4.0
More than $150,000 4.5 7.5

¢ Ninety-two percent of the sample had educational experience past high school. Fifty
percent had a Bac he [Thefirét ireacatggoriesewere combimed e
(high school graduate or less) in cross-tabulations appearing later in this report.

e Forty-two percent were employed either full-time (33.7 percent) or part-time (8.0
percent). Forty percent were retired. Student, homemaker, disabled and unemployed
respondents were combined to run cross-tabulations.

e Forty-six percent of the respondents earned between $25,000 and $75,000 per year.
Nearly one-quarter (23.8 percent) earned less than $25,000 per year. Respondents
with income over $100,000 per year were combined in cross-tabulations.

e Generally, the Internet sample tended to live in Denton for a shorter period of time than
the telephone sample. The Internet sample was also younger, more likely to be male,
educated, employed full-time, earning a higher income and more likely to have children.
These differences should be considered when analyzing the results of the survey.

" The difference between the telephone and Internet surveys was statistically significant at the p<.001 level.
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Demographics Percentage
Telephone Internet
(n=800) (n=254)

Own or rent home

Own 75.5 80.4

Rent 24.5 19.6
Have children under 18 in household

Yes 26.5 38.8

No 73.5 61.2
Have children less than 6 years old

Yes 47.2 54.4

No 52.8 45.6
Have children 6 to 12 years old

Yes 58.5 58.5

No 41.5 41.5
Have children 13 to 17 years old

Yes 41.5 44.5

No 58.5 55.4
Cltygouncn District (n=800, 201) 25.0 13.9

istrict 1

District 2 250 30.3

District 3 25.0 25.9

District 4 250 299

e Three-quarters (75.5 percent) of the respondents owned their homes.

e Approximately one-quarter (26.5 percent) of the respondents reported having children
under 18 living in their household. Respondents with children were more likely to have
children age 6 to 12 (58.5 percent) than children less than 6 years old (47.2 percent) or
children age 13 to17 years of age.

¢ Two hundred respondents (25.0 percent) from each City Council District were
interviewed.

™ The difference between the telephone and Internet surveys was statistically significant at the p<.001 level.
The difference between the telephone and Internet surveys was statistically significant at the p<.05 level.
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IV. QUALITY OF LIFE

Figure 1
Quality of Life in Denton
(n=798)

100% -

80% -

59.8%

60% -

40% ~

20%

0% -

Excellent Good Fair Poor

¢ Respondents were asked to describe the quality of life in Denton. As shown in Figure 1,
88.8 percent of the respondents reported that the quality of life in Denton was either
excellent (29.0 percent) or good (59.8 percent).

¢ One percent of respondents indicated that the quality of life in Denton was poor. The
comments regarding why they rated the city as poor were varied. The most common
answers mentioned streets, the city council, and law enforcement. A complete list of
theseand al | ardtilge r o @rmledd camments can be found in Appendix B.

e There were statistically significant differences among demographic groups for this
guestion. As shown in Table 2, the percentage of respondents who rated the quality of
life in Denton as either excellent or good was higher among Caucasian respondents,
retired respondents, homeowners, and telephone survey respondents, and was lower
among respondents with a high school diploma or less.

o Data from the Internet survey is shown in this report only if it is statistically different from
the telephone survey. Open-ends from the Internet survey are presented in Appendix B.

e A benchmark comparison of this and other questions in this report to Metroplex, Denton
County, and Metroplex Suburb respondents can be found in Appendix C.

University of North Texas Survey Research Center
7



Table 2
Quality of Life
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor

Ethnicity

Caucasian 31.8 60.2 6.7 1.3

African-American 9.3 59.3 25.9 5.6

Hispanic or Latino 22.0 67.1 11.0 0.0

Other 26.7 36.7 36.7 0.0
Education

High school grad or less 19.1 62.8 13.8 4.3

Some college 27.4 63.7 8.5 0.5

College grad 27.0 63.2 9.8 0.0

Grad school/grad degree 42.9 48.7 7.4 1.1
Employment status

Employed 31.3 56.6 10.5 15

Retired 30.9 60.3 8.4 0.3

Unemployed/other 18.9 66.4 11.2 3.5
Own or rent home

Own 31.7 58.9 8.5 0.8

Rent 20.9 63.8 13.3 2.0
Survey

Telephone 29.0 59.8 9.9 1.4

Internet 15.1 67.2 13.9 3.8

University of North Texas Survey Research Center
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Table 3
Best Aspect or Part of Living in City of Denton*

(n=800)
Percentage
responding
Small town/college town atmosphere 24.6
Distance from Dallas/Fort Worth 11.3
Quiality of schools 10.9
Proximity to shopping 6.8
Friendly, nice people 6.4
Safe place to live 5.1
The universities 4.8
Quiet, tranquil place 3.4
Easy to get around Denton/proximity/location 3.4
Recreation 3.3
Clean and attractive 2.9
Parks 2.9
Family 2.8
Quality of housing 2.3
Proximity to medical facilities/doctors 2.3
City services 2.3
Opportunities/social activities 1.9
Variety of businesses 1.8
The arts 1.6
The weather 1.3
Jobs 1.0
Selection of housing 0.9
Distance to lake 0.9
Diversity of people 0.9
Libraries 0.9
Transportation 0.8
Cost of living 0.8
Less traffic 0.8
Church 0.5
Proximity to DFW Airport 0.5
Other 1.0

¢ Respondents were asked what was the best aspect or part of living in the City of
Denton. This was an open-ended question that allowed the respondent to express their
thoughts. As shown in Table 3, 24.6 percent reported the best aspect of living in Denton
was its small town/college atmosphere. The top four answers of those suggested in the
guestionnaire were distance from Dallas/Fort Worth (11.3 percent), quality of schools
(10.9 percent), proximity to shopping (6.8 percent), and a safe place to live (5.1
percent).

e Alist of the comments can be found in Appendix B.

! Respondents could select more than one answer so percentages will not add to 100.0 percent.
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Small town/college town atmosphere

One quarter (24.6 percent) of respondents reported that the best aspect of living in
Denton was its small town/college town atmosphere.

As shown in Table 4, the percentage that
small town/college town atmosphere increased as length of residence in Denton,
education and income increased, varied with the age of the respondent and employment
status, and was higher among respondents completing the interview in English and
homeowners.

Table 4
Small Town/College Town Atmosphere
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Yes No
Length of residence in Denton
6 to 12 months 6.3 93.7
1to 5 years 14.5 85.5
510 10 years 24.4 75.6
More than 10 years 29.7 70.3
Age
18t0 25 24.3 75.7
26t0 35 17.6 82.4
36 to 45 28.3 71.7
46 to 60 31.3 68.7
61to 70 290.1 70.9
71 and over 15.5 84.5
Language of interview
English 25.7 74.3
Spanish 9.6 90.4
Education
High school grad or less 16.9 83.1
Some college 20.8 79.2
College grad 29.9 70.1
Grad school/grad degree 31.7 68.3
Employment status
Employed 30.0 70.0
Retired 20.3 79.7
Unemployed/other 22.2 77.8
Household income
Under $10,000 104 89.6
$10,001 to $25,000 18.2 81.8
$25,001 to $50,000 21.8 78.2
$50,001 to $75,000 24.8 75.2
$75,001 to $100,000 35.6 64.4
Over $100,000 36.8 63.2
Own or rent home
Own 28.6 71.4
Rent 14.2 85.8

University of North Texas Survey Research Center
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Distance from Dallas/Fort Worth

e Asshown in Table 5, the percentage of respondents who reported that the distance
from Dallas/Fort Worth was the best aspect or part of living in the City of Denton was
greater among Caucasian respondents, respondents conducting the interview in
English, and homeowners.

Table 5
Distance from Dallas/Fort Worth
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Yes No

Ethnicity

Caucasian 13.0 87.0

African-American 7.4 92.6

Hispanic or Latino 1.2 98.8

Other 3.3 96.7
Language of interview

English 12.0 88.0

Spanish 0.0 100.0
Own or rent home

Own 12.5 87.5

Rent 5.6 94.4

Proximity to shopping

e As shown in Table 6, the percentage of respondents who reported that the proximity to
shopping was the best aspect or part of living in the City of Denton was higher among
respondents conducting the interview in English.

Table 6
Proximity to Shopping
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Yes No
Language of interview
English 7.2 92.8
Spanish 0.0 100.0

Friendly, nice people

e As shown in Table 7, the percentage of respondents who reported that friendly, nice
people was the best aspect about living in Denton varied with the age of the respondent
and employment status, and was higher among respondents without children under 18
living in the household.
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Table 7
Friendly, Nice People
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Yes No

Age

18t0 25 5.4 94.6

26 to 35 4.7 95.3

36 to 45 2.0 98.0

46 to 60 3.5 96.5

61to 70 8.2 91.8

71 and over 10.9 89.1
Employment status

Employed 3.6 96.4

Retired 9.7 90.3

Unemployed/other 5.6 94.4
Have children under 18 in household

Yes 3.3 96.7

No 7.5 92.5

Recreation

e As shown in Table 8, the percentage of respondents who reported that recreation was
the best aspect or part of living in the City of Denton varied by education.

Table 8
Recreation
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Yes No
Education
High school grad or less 1.6 98.4
Some college 7.5 92.5
College grad 25 97.5
Grad school/grad degree 1.1 98.9

Clean and attractive

¢ As shown in Table 9, the percentage of respondents who reported that being clean and
attractive was the best aspect or part of living in the City of Denton was greater among
respondents conducting the interview in Spanish, and respondents who were
unemployed/other.

Table 9
Clean and Attractive
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Yes No
Language of interview
English 25 97.5
Spanish 7.7 92.3
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Percentage responding
Yes No
Employment status
Employed 0.9 99.1
Retired 4.1 95.9
Unemployed/other 4.9 95.1

Parks

e As shown in Table 10, the percentage of respondents who reported that parks were the
best aspect or part of living in the City of Denton was greater among respondents age
36 to 45, and respondents with children under 18 living in the household.

Table 10
Parks
By Selected Demographics
Percentage responding
Yes No
Age
18to0 25 2.7 97.3
26 to 35 4.7 95.3
36 to 45 9.1 90.9
46 to 60 25 97.5
61to 70 1.1 98.9
71 and over 1.0 99.0
Have children under 18 in household
Yes 5.2 94.8
No 2.0 98.0
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Table 11
One Thing That Would Make Denton a Better Place to Live

Telephone
(n=730)
Road construction/repair 374
No changes or improvements needed 7.7
Economic development 7.7
Other street/traffic/infrastructure issues 6.8
Lower taxes 5.8
City management 3.8
Parks/recreation/activities 3.0
City Council 2.9
Public transportation 2.9
Police 2.9
Schools 2.6
Non-city services 2.2
More job opportunities 2.1
Code enforcement 1.9
Planning and zoning 1.9
Utilities T water and electric 1.8
Trash/recycling 1.6
Housing 1.4
Other city services 1.4
Clear air and water 0.7
Alternative energy 0.5
Other 1.1

All respondents were asked what one thing would make Denton a better place to live.
As shown in Table 11, 37.4 percent of the respondents who gave a response wanted
road construction or repairs. This was followed by no changes or improvements needed
(7.7 percent), economic development (7.7 percent), other street/traffic/infrastructure
issues (6.8 percent) and lower taxes (5.8 percent). Less than 4 percent reported some
other improvement.

A complete list of comments can be found in Appendix B.
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V. CITY SERVICES

Table 12
Ratings of City Services

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor
Fire (n=720) 47.6 49.4 2.5 0.5
Library (n=724) 48.9 47.1 3.4 0.6
Ambulance (n=620) 39.2 54.2 54 1.3
Parks (n=758) 35.4 54.6 8.9 1.2
Recreational programs (n=689) 28.4 61.0 9.4 1.3
Water pressure (n=787) 26.8 62.6 8.2 2.5
Police (n=755) 34.2 53.8 8.5 3.5
Recreation centers (n=675) 30.3 56.9 10.5 2.2
Electric services (n=780) 26.1 59.4 9.3 5.2
Water quality (n=789) 26.1 58.6 11.2 4.1
Sewer (n=749) 18.8 65.4 12.6 3.2
Trash and recycling services
(n=782) 31.3 51.2 12.3 5.3
Animal control (n=712) 17.0 57.8 17.6 7.6
Storm water drainage (n=759) 11.6 52.6 26.9 8.9
Bicycle and walking trails (n=698) 14.3 46.9 25.0 13.9
Code enforcement (n=648) 8.7 49.1 27.5 14.7
Street maintenance (n=795) 5.4 29.3 37.1 28.2

Respondents were read a list of city services and asked to rate the service as excellent,

good, fair or poor. The services are presented in descending order of the combined

excellent/good rating (see Table 12). Res pondent s who answered Apoor
guestionswereas ked the reason for their rating. The
under each service in this section but listed in full in Appendix B.

Fire

Fire services were rated either excellent (47.6 percent) or good (49.4 percent) by 97.0
percent of the respondents (see Table 12).

Respondents who used Denton fire services (64.8 percent) were more likely than those
who did not use those services (45.4 percent) to rate fire services as excellent (see
Table 13).

Sever al respondents who rated fire services as
response time. One respondent mentioned a hiring issue.
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Table 13
Ratings of Fire Services
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor
Used fire services
Yes 64.8 31.0 4.2 0.0
No 45.4 51.9 2.2 0.6

Library

e Library services were rated either excellent (48.9 percent) or good (47.1 percent) by
96.0 percent of the respondents.

e As shown in Table 14, 56.8 percent of respondents who used the library and 26.2
percent of those who did not rated library services as excellent. Telephone survey
respondents were more likely than Internet survey respondents to rate library services
as either excellent or good.

¢ Respondents who rated library services as poor mentioned the variety of materials, a
library fine, and evening hours of service.

Table 14
Ratings of Library Services
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor
Used library
Yes 56.8 39.4 3.4 0.4
No 26.2 69.2 3.6 1.0
Survey
Telephone 48.9 47.1 34 0.6
Internet 44.6 44.1 9.5 1.8
Ambulance

¢ Ninety-three percent of the respondents rated ambulance services either excellent (39.2
percent) or good (54.2 percent).

¢ Respondents who used ambulance services (60.0 percent) were more likely than those
who did not (35.2 percent) to rate ambulance services as excellent (see Table 15).

¢ Respondents who rated ambulance services poorly mentioned the cost, response time,
and getting the appropriate care.

Table 15
Ratings of Ambulance Services
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor
Used ambulance services
Yes 60.0 34.7 5.3 0.0
No 35.2 57.8 5.5 1.5
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Parks

o Parks were rated either excellent (35.4 percent) or good (54.6 percent) by 90.0 percent
of the respondents.

e Asshown in Table 16, the percentage of respondents who rated parks either excellent
or good were higher among respondents who completed the interview in English, used
the parks in the past 12 months, and lived in District 3. The percentage increased as
education increased. Telephone survey respondents were more likely than Internet
survey respondents to rate parks as either excellent or good.

e Respondents who rated parks as poor mentioned maintenance, lighting, the number of
parks, and attractiveness.

Table 16
Ratings of Parks
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor

Language of interview

English 35.5 54.6 9.2 0.7

Spanish 314 54.9 5.9 7.8
Education

High school grad or less 28.6 58.3 9.7 3.4

Some college 43.2 46.7 10.1 0.0

College grad 33.2 58.2 8.2 0.5

Grad school/grad degree 36.3 55.5 7.7 0.5
City Council District

District 1 24.4 59.1 145 2.1

District 2 37.0 55.7 6.3 1.0

District 3 39.7 55.0 4.2 1.1

District 4 40.2 48.4 10.9 0.5
Used parks in past 12 months

Yes 39.7 51.5 7.6 11

No 23.4 62.4 12.7 1.5
Survey

Telephone 35.4 54.6 8.9 1.2

Internet 294 53.8 14.5 2.3

Recreational programs

¢ Eighty-nine percent of the respondents rated recreational programs as either excellent
(28.4 percent) or good (61.0 percent).

e As shown in Table 17, excellent/good ratings of recreational programs were higher
among respondents who used the programs (92.2 percent) compared to respondents
who did not use the recreational programs (87.2 percent). Telephone survey
respondents were more likely than Internet survey respondents to rate recreational
programs as either excellent or good.

e Respondents who rated recreational programs poorly mentioned a wider selection of
programs, programs for young people, lack of advertising, and programs for the
disabled.
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Table 17
Ratings of Recreational Programs
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor
Used recreational programs
Yes 38.2 54.0 7.0 0.7
No 214 65.8 11.1 1.7
Survey
Telephone 28.4 61.0 9.4 1.3
Internet 22.2 55.1 194 3.2

Water pressure

e Eighty-nine percent of the respondents rated water pressure as either excellent (26.8
percent) or good (62.6 percent).

e There were no significant differences among demographic groups for this question.
Police

e Police services were rated either excellent (34.2 percent) or good (53.8 percent) by 88.0
percent of the respondents.

e As shown in Table 18, the percentage of respondents who rated police services as
either excellent or good increased with education and household income, and were
higher among homeowners and respondents who had not used police services.

e The most common reasons for rating police services as poor were response time and
officer attitude.

Table 18
Ratings of Police Services
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor

Education

High school grad or less 27.1 53.0 11.6 8.3

Some college 35.0 52.8 10.7 15

College grad 32.8 57.1 6.3 3.7

Grad school/grad degree 40.1 52.7 6.0 1.1
Household income

Under $10,000 29.2 43.8 8.3 18.8

$10,001 to $25,000 40.7 46.6 11.0 1.7

$25,001 to $50,000 28.8 57.1 10.9 3.3

$50,001 to $75,000 26.2 63.8 7.7 2.3

$75,001 to $100,000 37.0 55.4 5.4 2.2

Over $100,000 41.3 50.0 5.8 2.9
Own or rent home

Own 324 56.8 8.3 25

Rent 37.6 46.6 9.5 6.3
Used police services

Yes 36.6 49.7 9.3 4.3

No 33.1 55.1 8.4 34
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Recreation centers

Eighty-seven percent of the respondents rated recreation centers as either excellent
(30.3 percent) or good (56.9 percent).

Respondents who used recreation centers were more likely than those who did not to
rate them as excellent (see Table 19). Telephone survey respondents were more likely
than Internet survey respondents to rate recreation centers as either excellent or good.

Respondents who rated the recreation centers as poor mentioned that there needed to
be more of them or they needed to be expanded. Two comments mentioned activities
for senior citizens.

Table 19
Ratings of Recreation Centers
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor
Used recreation centers
Yes 39.3 49.1 9.8 1.8
No 21.9 64.3 11.2 2.6
Survey
Telephone 30.3 56.9 10.5 2.2
Internet 20.4 53.7 22.2 3.7

Electric services

Eighty-six percent of the respondents rated electric services as either excellent (26.1
percent) or good (59.4 percent).

As shown in Table 20, the percentage of respondents who rated electric services as
either excellent or good increased as the age of the respondent, education and
household income increased, and were higher among Caucasian respondents, retired
respondents, and homeowners. The percentage was lower among respondents living in
City Council District 1 and Internet survey respondents.

Service rates and customer service were the main reasons given for poor ratings of
electric services.

Table 20
Ratings of Electric Services
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor
Age

18 to 25 5.6 66.7 11.1 16.7
26 to 35 24.7 56.5 12.9 5.9
36 to 45 21.1 58.9 11.6 8.4
46 to 60 26.0 57.1 11.7 5.1
61to 70 314 59.3 5.8 3.5
71 and over 27.9 62.1 6.8 3.2
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Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor

Ethnicity

Caucasian 27.8 60.8 7.9 3.5

African-American 9.3 53.7 22.2 14.8

Hispanic or Latino 24.1 60.2 7.2 8.4

Other 30.0 40.0 20.0 10.0
Education

High school grad or less 19.3 60.4 11.8 8.6

Some college 24.3 59.2 10.2 6.3

College grad 27.1 62.3 7.5 3.0

Grad school/grad degree 33.5 55.5 7.7 3.3
Employment status

Employed 24.8 59.9 9.8 5.5

Retired 29.7 60.0 6.5 3.9

Unemployed/other 21.4 56.4 14.3 7.9
Household income

Under $10,000 17.4 58.7 6.5 17.4

$10,001 to $25,000 28.3 53.3 10.8 7.5

$25,001 to $50,000 21.1 62.7 10.3 5.9

$50,001 to $75,000 19.3 68.1 104 2.2

$75,001 to $100,000 42.1 47.4 8.4 2.1

Over $100,000 315 55.9 9.0 3.6
Own or rent home

Own 28.3 59.4 8.6 3.7

Rent 20.0 59.0 10.8 10.2
City Council District

District 1 18.1 60.8 15.1 6.0

District 2 27.2 61.0 7.2 4.6

District 3 27.6 59.3 6.0 7.0

District 4 31.6 56.1 9.1 3.2
Survey

Telephone 26.1 59.4 9.3 5.2

Internet 24.4 54.4 16.6 4.6
Water guality

e Water quality was rated as either excellent (26.1 percent) or good (58.6 percent) by 84.7
percent of the respondents.

e The percentage of respondents who rated water quality as either excellent or good
generally increased as the age of the respondent increased, and was lower among
African-American respondents (see Table 21).

e Respondents rating water quality poorly mentioned the taste and smell of their water.
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Table 21
Ratings of Water Quality
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor

Age

18 to 25 135 64.9 10.8 10.8

26 to 35 23.5 56.5 18.8 1.2

36 to 45 23.5 50.0 15.3 11.2

46 to 60 24.0 59.7 14.3 2.0

61to 70 24.7 62.4 9.0 3.9

71 and over 33.3 58.2 5.8 2.6
Ethnicity

Caucasian 26.9 59.7 9.7 3.6

African-American 11.1 57.4 20.4 11.1

Hispanic or Latino 26.2 56.0 14.3 3.6

Other 31.0 44.8 20.7 3.4
Sewer

e Eighty-four percent of the respondents rated sewer service as either excellent (18.8
percent) or good (65.4 percent).

e As shown in Table 22, the percentage of respondents who rated sewer service as either
excellent or good generally increased as education and household income increased,
and was lower among African-American respondents and renters.

e The respondents who rated sewer service as poor mentioned that the sewer backed up,
smelled, drained slowly, and needed maintenance.

Table 22
Rating of Sewer Service
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor

Ethnicity

Caucasian 19.8 67.1 11.6 1.6

African-American 7.8 56.9 21.6 13.7

Hispanic or Latino 17.7 63.3 12.7 6.3

Other 17.2 55.2 17.2 10.3
Education

High school grad or less 14.0 66.5 12.8 6.7

Some college 14.6 70.8 125 2.1

College grad 21.6 64.7 11.6 2.1

Grad school/grad degree 24.7 59.3 14.3 1.6
Household income

Under $10,000 8.9 62.2 20.0 8.9

$10,001 to $25,000 13.3 61.1 20.4 5.3

$25,001 to $50,000 20.8 64.6 11.2 3.4

$50,001 to $75,000 15.2 68.2 13.6 3.0

$75,001 to $100,000 22.9 66.7 9.4 1.0

Over $100,000 26.0 63.5 10.6 0.0
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Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor
Own or rent home
Own 19.4 67.0 11.1 2.5
Rent 16.4 60.5 18.1 5.1

Trash and recycling services

Eighty-three percent of the respondents rated trash and recycling services as either
excellent (31.3 percent) or good (51.2 percent).

Excellent/good ratings of trash and recycling programs were higher among Hispanic
respondents, homeowners, respondents living in City Council District 4 and telephone
survey respondents (see Table 23).

Respondents who rated the trash and recycling services poorly mentioned reduced pick
up days, missed pickups, not picking up all of the trash left out for pickup, and paying for
recycling when the respondent does not recycle.

Table 23
Ratings of Trash and Recycling Services
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor

Ethnicity

Caucasian 32.8 51.6 10.6 5.0

African-American 18.9 47.2 28.3 5.7

Hispanic or Latino 30.5 54.9 11.0 3.7

Other 10.0 53.3 23.3 13.3
Own or rent home

Own 33.0 50.6 12.1 4.3

Rent 24.6 54.1 13.1 8.2
City Council District

District 1 18.3 57.1 15.7 8.9

District 2 34.5 49.2 10.2 6.1

District 3 32.0 50.0 14.9 3.1

District 4 38.7 49.2 9.0 3.0
Survey

Telephone 31.3 51.2 12.3 5.3

Internet 315 44.6 13.1 10.8

Animal Control

¢ Three-quarters (74.8 percent) of the respondents rated animal control services as either

excellent (17.0 percent) or good (57.8 percent).

As shown in Table 24, the excellent/good ratings of animal control services were higher
among Caucasian respondents, respondents with a college degree, and respondents
with a household income of $75,001 to $100,000 annually, and were lower among
respondents living in City Council District 1.

Respondents rating animal control services as poor mentioned the number of dogs,
cats, raccoons and other animals that run wild, response time, and the need for a new
facility.
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Table 24
Ratings of Animal Control
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor

Ethnicity

Caucasian 16.2 60.1 17.6 6.2

African-American 6.4 53.2 23.4 17.0

Hispanic or Latino 25.6 50.0 14.1 10.3

Other 12.0 48.0 24.0 16.0
Education

High school grad or less 17.9 54.3 145 13.3

Some college 12.9 61.9 18.6 6.7

College grad 13.7 62.9 18.3 5.1

Grad school/grad degree 23.0 51.5 194 6.1
Household income

Under $10,000 12.2 63.4 4.9 19.5

$10,001 to $25,000 19.1 51.8 20.0 9.1

$25,001 to $50,000 15.0 59.5 17.9 7.5

$50,001 to $75,000 9.8 66.4 19.7 4.1

$75,001 to $100,000 20.9 59.3 17.6 2.2

Over $100,000 22.4 51.0 18.4 8.2
City Council District

District 1 12.7 55.8 18.2 13.3

District 2 23.0 56.2 15.2 5.6

District 3 15.1 59.8 17.3 7.8

District 4 16.1 59.8 20.1 4.0

Storm water drainage

e Storm water drainage was rated excellent (11.6 percent) or good (52.6 percent) by 64.2
percent of the respondents.

e The percentage of respondents who rated storm water drainage as either excellent or
good decreased as length of residence increased, and was higher among Hispanic
respondents, respondents who completed the interview in Spanish, respondents who
lived in City Council District 4 and telephone survey respondents (see Table 25).

¢ Flooding was the most common reason given by respondents who rated storm water
drainage as poor.

Table 25
Ratings of Storm Water Drainage
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor
Length of residence in Denton
6 to 12 months 14.8 55.6 22.2 7.4
1to 5 years 17.5 53.8 24.4 4.4
510 10 years 12.1 56.5 20.2 11.3
More than 10 years 9.2 51.0 30.0 9.8
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Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor

Ethnicity

Caucasian 11.7 52.8 27.3 8.2

African-American 2.0 43.1 33.3 21.6

Hispanic or Latino 16.7 65.2 15.2 3.0

Other 16.7 40.0 30.0 13.3
Language of interview

English 11.4 51.3 28.0 9.2

Spanish 15.2 81.8 3.0 0.0
City Council District

District 1 9.8 51.4 27.3 11.5

District 2 9.8 51.8 28.5 9.8

District 3 7.9 52.9 31.9 7.3

District 4 18.8 54.5 19.9 6.8
Survey

Telephone 11.6 52.6 26.9 8.9

Internet 3.6 48.0 344 14.0

Bicycle and walking trails

e Sixty-one percent of the respondents rated bicycle and walking trails as either excellent
(14.3 percent) or good (46.9 percent).

e The percentage of respondents who rated bicycle and walking trails as either excellent
or good was higher among respondents living in Denton for 1 to 5 years, respondents
who completed the interview in Spanish, respondents living in City Council District 2 and
respondents who use the bicycle and walking trails (see Table 26). The percentage
decreased as education and household income increased.

e Poor ratings for bicycle and walking trails centered around the lack of these trails.
Several respondents reported that there were not any trails in Denton. Others indicated
that the trails were unsafe for a variety of reasons.

Table 26
Ratings of Bicycle and Walking Trails
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor

Length of residence in Denton

6 to 12 months 27.6 34.5 27.6 10.3

1to 5 years 15.9 57.2 13.8 13.0

51to 10 years 13.9 48.7 21.7 15.7

More than 10 years 12.8 43.6 29.6 14.0
Language of interview

English 14.1 45.7 26.6 13.6

Spanish 16.0 60.0 6.0 18.0
Education

High school grad or less 13.1 57.7 18.5 10.7

Some college 16.2 48.6 25.1 10.1

College grad 15.6 42.8 25.6 16.1

Grad school/grad degree 12.1 38.2 315 18.2
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Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor

Household income

Under $10,000 14.6 65.9 9.8 9.8

$10,001 to $25,000 19.6 47.7 23.4 9.3

$25,001 to $50,000 9.7 53.3 23.0 13.9

$50,001 to $75,000 11.2 43.2 32.8 12.8

$75,001 to $100,000 18.7 44.0 25.3 12.1

Over $100,000 18.9 32.6 26.3 22.1
City Council District

District 1 10.1 52.8 26.4 10.7

District 2 13.8 51.4 23.2 11.6

District 3 12.1 44.3 29.3 144

District 4 21.3 37.8 21.3 19.5
Use bicycle and walking trails

Yes 19.8 45.3 21.6 13.3

No 8.9 48.2 28.4 14.5

Code enforcement

e Code enforcement was rated either excellent (8.7 percent) or good (49.1 percent) by
57.8 percent of the respondents.

¢ As shown in Table 27, excellent/good ratings of code enforcement decreased as length
of residence, education and household income increased and were higher among
Hispanic respondents and renters.

¢ Inconsistent code enforcement and response time were the primary reasons given by
respondents for their fApooro rating of code en

Table 27
Ratings of Code Enforcement
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor

Length of residence in Denton

6 to 12 months 22.7 59.1 13.6 4.5

1to 5 years 15.2 54.4 17.6 12.8

5to 10 years 7.8 55.3 25.2 11.7

More than 10 years 6.0 45.2 31.9 16.8
Ethnicity

Caucasian 7.9 48.4 28.7 15.0

African-American 2.1 42.6 40.4 14.9

Hispanic or Latino 13.8 63.1 154 7.7

Other 15.0 40.0 15.0 30.0
Language of interview

English 8.8 47.3 28.7 15.2

Spanish 6.5 83.9 3.2 6.5
Education

High school grad or less 7.6 55.2 234 13.8

Some college 7.4 56.3 26.1 10.2

College grad 10.2 44.9 32.3 12.6

Grad school/grad degree 9.0 40.0 27.1 23.9
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Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor
Household income
Under $10,000 8.1 62.2 135 16.2
$10,001 to $25,000 9.8 60.9 17.4 12.0
$25,001 to $50,000 10.8 40.8 34.4 14.0
$50,001 to $75,000 4.3 50.4 35.7 9.6
$75,001 to $100,000 4.8 44.6 36.1 145
Over $100,000 9.9 47.3 23.1 19.8
Own or rent home
Own 7.1 47.4 28.7 16.9
Rent 125 55.6 23.6 8.3

Street maintenance

e Sixty-five percent of the respondents rated street maintenance as either fair (37.1
percent) or poor (28.2 percent).

e As shown in Table 28, the percentage of respondents who rated street maintenance as
excellent or good decreased as length of residence increased, and was higher among
Hispanic respondents and telephone survey respondents.

e Potholes, rough and uneven roads, the number of roads under construction or being
repaired including Loop 288, and the length of time taken to repair or construct roads
dominated the comments of respondents who rated street maintenance as poor.

Table 28
Rate Street Maintenance
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor

Length of residence in Denton

6 to 12 months 125 40.6 31.3 15.6

1to 5 years 9.5 30.8 33.7 26.0

51to 10 years 4.6 354 38.5 21.5

More than 10 years 3.7 26.1 38.6 31.7
Ethnicity

Caucasian 4.4 27.5 40.2 27.9

African-American 1.9 27.8 37.0 33.3

Hispanic or Latino 134 47.6 19.5 19.5

Other 10.3 10.3 34.5 44.8
Survey

Telephone 5.4 29.3 37.1 28.2

Internet 0.9 24.6 47.3 27.2
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Table 29

Usage of City Services

Percentage

responding
Yes No
Parks (n=798) 69.4 30.6
Library (n=800) 66.5 33.5
Bicycle and walking trails (n=800) 43.1 56.9
Recreation centers (n=796) 42.0 58.0
Recreational programs (n=796) 35.5 64.5
Police (n=799) 20.2 79.8
Ambulance (n=800) 11.9 88.1
Fire (n=799) 8.8 91.2

Respondents were asked if, in the past 12 months, they had used any of the city
services listed in Table 29. Parks and the library were reported to be most used among
those city services. The services are shown in decreasing order of usage.

Parks

Sixty-nine percent of respondents reported using city parks in the past 12 months (see

Table 29).

As shown in Table 30, the percentage of respondents who reported using city parks in
the past 12 months generally decreased as the age of the respondent increased, varied
with ethnicity and employment status, and was higher among respondents with children

under 18 living in the household and Internet survey respondents.

Table 30

Usage of Parks
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Yes No

Age

18to 25 78.4 21.6

26 to 35 94.1 5.9

36 to 45 85.9 14.1

46 to 60 77.7 22.3

61to 70 59.3 40.7

71 and over 47.9 52.1
Ethnicity

Caucasian 66.4 33.6

African-American 73.6 26.4

Hispanic or Latino 89.2 10.8

Other 66.7 33.3
Employment status

Employed 79.9 20.1

Retired 55.5 445

Unemployed/other 74.8 25.2
Have children under 18 in household

Yes 92.9 7.1

No 60.8 39.2
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Percentage responding
Yes No
Survey
Telephone 69.4 30.6
Internet 86.7 13.3

Library

Approximately two-thirds (66.5 percent) of respondents reported using a city library in
the past 12 months.

As shown in Table 31, the percentage of respondents who reported using library
services in the past 12 months varied with age of the respondent and employment
status, increased as education and household income increased, and was higher among
respondents with children under 18 living in the household and Internet survey
respondents.

Table 31
Usage of Library Services
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Yes No
Age
1810 25 67.6 324
26t0 35 81.2 18.8
36 to 45 82.8 17.2
46 to 60 66.7 33.3
61to 70 64.3 35.7
71 and over 52.3 47.7
Education
High school grad or less 50.8 49.2
Some college 67.5 325
College grad 73.0 27.0
Grad school/grad degree 73.5 26.5
Employment status
Employed 715 28.5
Retired 58.4 41.6
Unemployed/other 70.8 29.2
Household income
Under $10,000 52.1 47.9
$10,001 to $25,000 57.9 42.1
$25,001 to $50,000 69.7 30.3
$50,001 to $75,000 70.8 29.2
$75,001 to $100,000 74.3 25.7
Over $100,000 70.2 20.8
Have children under 18 in household
Yes 81.0 19.0
No 60.9 39.1
Survey
Telephone 66.5 335
Internet 74.6 254
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Bicycle and walking trails

¢ Bicycle and walking trails were used by 43.1 percent of respondents during the past 12
months.

e Usage of bicycle and walking trails during the past 12 months decreased as length of
residence and age of the respondent increased, and was greater among Hispanic
respondents, employed respondents, renters, respondents with children under 18 living
in the household, and Internet survey respondents (see Table 32).

Table 32
Usage of Bicycle and Walking Trails
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Yes No

Length of residence in Denton

6 to 12 months 53.1 46.9

1to 5 years 51.2 48.8

510 10 years 43.5 56.5

More than 10 years 39.4 60.6
Age

18t0 25 62.2 37.8

26 t0 35 74.1 25.9

36 to 45 66.7 33.3

46 to 60 48.0 52.0

61to 70 313 68.7

71 and over 18.7 81.3
Ethnicity

Caucasian 38.3 61.7

African-American 50.0 50.0

Hispanic or Latino 67.9 32.1

Other 53.3 46.7
Employment status

Employed 56.8 43.2

Retired 23.4 76.6

Unemployed/other 54.2 45.8
Own or rent home

Own 40.8 59.2

Rent 49.7 50.3
Have children under 18 in household

Yes 63.0 37.0

No 35.9 64.1
Survey

Telephone 43.1 56.9

Internet 55.0 45.0

Recreation centers

e Forty-two percent of respondents indicated they had used a recreation center in the past
12 months.

e As shown in Table 33, the percentage of respondents reporting use of a recreation
center in the past 12 months was higher among respondents age 36 to 45, African-
American respondents, respondents with children under 18 living in the household,
respondents living in City Council District 2 and Internet survey respondents.
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Table 33
Usage of Recreation Centers
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Yes No

Age

18 to 25 45.9 54.1

26 to 35 51.8 48.2

36 to 45 57.6 42.4

46 to 60 38.4 61.6

61to 70 36.9 63.1

71 and over 35.9 64.1
Ethnicity

Caucasian 38.4 61.6

African-American 61.1 38.9

Hispanic or Latino 54.2 45.8

Other 41.4 58.6
Have children under 18 in household

Yes 57.1 42.9

No 36.2 63.8
City Council District

District 1 42.7 57.3

District 2 48.2 51.8

District 3 455 545

District 4 31.0 69.0
Survey

Telephone 42.0 58.0

Internet 51.8 48.2

Recreational programs

¢ Over one-third (35.5 percent) of respondents reported using recreational programs in
the past 12 months.

¢ The percentage of respondents reporting usage of recreational programs in the past 12
months increased as education increased, and was higher among respondents age 36
to 45, employed respondents, and respondents with children under 18 living in the
household (see Table 34).

Table 34
Usage of Recreation Programs
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Yes No
Age

1810 25 25.0 75.0
26 to 35 50.6 49.4
36 to 45 54.1 45.9
46 to 60 28.8 71.2
61to 70 32.6 67.4
71 and over 29.2 70.8
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Percentage responding
Yes No

Education

High school grad or less 275 725

Some college 36.4 63.6

College grad 35.0 65.0

Grad school/grad degree 41.3 58.7
Employment status

Employed 41.6 58.4

Retired 30.5 69.5

Unemployed/other 30.8 69.2
Have children under 18 in household

Yes 56.0 44.0

No 28.0 72.0

Police

Police services were used by 20.2 percent of the respondents during the past 12
months.

Usage of police services during the past 12 months varied with the age of the
respondent, and was higher among employed respondents, respondents with children
under 18 living in the household, and Internet survey respondents (see Table 35).

Table 35
Usage of Police Services
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Yes No

Age

18to 25 27.0 73.0

26 to 35 25.0 75.0

36 to 45 33.3 66.7

46 to 60 21.2 78.8

61to 70 18.7 81.3

71 and over 114 88.6
Employment status

Employed 26.5 73.5

Retired 12.2 87.8

Unemployed/other 25.0 75.0
Have children under 18 in household

Yes 25.6 74.4

No 18.6 81.4
Survey

Telephone 20.2 79.8

Internet 37.1 62.9

Ambulance

Twelve percent of respondents indicated they had used ambulance services in the past
12 months.
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Fire
¢ Nine percent of respondents reported using fire services during the past 12 months.
e Usage of fire services in the past 12 months varied with education (see Table 36).

Table 36
Usage of Fire Services
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Yes No
Education
High school grad or less 13.8 86.2
Some college 6.6 93.4
College grad 6.9 93.1
Grad school/grad degree 9.0 91.0
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Public Safety

Figure 2
Feel Safe and Secure Living in City of Denton
(n=797)
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¢ Respondents were asked if they felt safe and secure living in the City of Denton. As
shown in Figure 2, 91.0 percent of the respondents reported feeling safe and secure
either always (48.3 percent) or usually (42.7 percent).

¢ The percentage of respondents reporting they always or usually felt safe and secure
living in the City of Denton increased as education increased, and was greater among
retired respondents, homeowners and telephone survey respondents (see Table 37).

¢ When respondents who indicated they never felt safe or secure were asked why, most
mentioned criminal behavior. A complete list can be found in Appendix B.
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Table 37

Feel Safe and Secure Living in Denton
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Always Usually Sometimes Never

Education

High school grad or less 45.7 38.3 13.8 2.1

Some college 50.2 38.9 10.4 0.5

College grad 48.0 46.1 5.9 0.0

Grad school/grad degree 49.5 47.9 2.7 0.0
Employment status

Employed 44.6 45.2 9.3 0.9

Retired 55.0 40.3 4.7 0.0

Unemployed/other 41.7 43.1 13.9 1.4
Own or rent home

Own 49.5 44.7 5.6 0.2

Rent 44.9 37.2 16.3 1.5
Survey

Telephone 48.3 42.7 8.4 0.6

Internet 24.8 63.3 9.3 2.7
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Figure 3
Ratings of City of Denton Police Visibility
(n=781)
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Respondents were asked to rate City of Denton police visibility. As shown in Figure 3,
85.8 percent of the respondents reported that police visibility was either excellent (27.0
percent) or good (58.8 percent).

As shown in Table 38, the excellent/good ratings for police visibility varied with
household income, and were higher among respondents living in City Council District 2
and telephone survey respondents.

Comments about poor ratings for police visibility included lack of visibility and slow
response time, and can be found in Appendix B.
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Table 38
Ratings of City of Denton Police Visibility

By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor

Household income

Under $10,000 28.3 56.5 6.5 8.7

$10,001 to $25,000 36.4 50.0 11.9 1.7

$25,001 to $50,000 23.9 58.5 16.5 1.1

$50,001 to $75,000 215 61.5 14.1 3.0

$75,001 to $100,000 31.6 58.2 9.2 1.0

Over $100,000 29.5 58.9 9.8 1.8
City Council District

District 1 25.4 53.8 18.3 25

District 2 32.1 58.2 6.1 3.6

District 3 26.4 59.4 11.7 25

District 4 23.0 63.9 12.6 0.5
Survey

Telephone 27.0 58.8 11.9 2.3

Internet 18.5 58.1 18.9 4.4
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Table 39
Ratings of Lighting Quality at Night

Percentage responding

Adequate Inadequate
Major thoroughfares (n=756) 87.1 12.9
City parks (n=567) 80.8 19.2
Streets in your neighborhood (n=791) 79.0 21.0
Trails (n=428) 61.8 38.2

Respondents were asked to rate lighting quality at night in the areas listed in Table 39.
Findings are presented in descending order of adequacy.

Major thoroughfares

Eighty-seven percent of respondents rated the lighting quality on major thoroughfares
as adequate.

Adequate ratings for major thoroughfare lighting at night varied with the age of the
respondent, and were higher among female respondents and homeowners (see Table
40).

Table 40
Ratings of Lighting: Major Thoroughfares
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Adequate Inadequate

Age

181to0 25 90.9 9.1

26 to 35 88.8 11.2

3610 45 75.8 24.2

46 to 60 87.2 12.8

61to 70 92.7 7.3

71 and over 85.9 14.1
Gender

Female 88.8 11.2

Male 83.8 16.2
Own or rent home

Own 88.9 11.1

Rent 81.7 18.3

City parks

Eighty-one percent of the respondents rated the quality of lighting in city parks at night
as adequate.

The percentage of respondents who rated city park lighting at night as adequate varied
with the age of the respondent, and was higher among retired respondents, respondents
without children under 18 living in the household, and telephone survey respondents
(see Table 41).
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Table 41
Ratings of Lighting: City Parks
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Adequate Inadequate

Age

18t0 25 87.5 12.5

26 to 35 74.3 25.7

36 to 45 70.1 29.9

46 to 60 73.2 26.8

61to 70 87.5 12.5

71 and over 91.9 8.1
Employment status

Employed 77.2 22.8

Retired 86.7 13.3

Unemployed/other 77.4 22.6
Have children under 18 in household

Yes 75.6 24.4

No 82.9 17.1
Survey

Telephone 80.8 19.2

Internet 73.7 26.3

Streets in your neighborhood

e Seventy-nine percent of the respondents rated the lighting quality of the streets in their
neighborhood at night as adequate.

e The percentage of respondents rating the lighting quality of the streets in their
neighborhood at night as adequate was higher among respondents completing the
interview in English, retired respondents, respondents living in City Council District 4,
and telephone survey respondents (see Table 42).

Table 42
Ratings of Lighting: Streets in Your Neighborhood
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Adequate Inadequate

Language of interview

English 79.8 20.2

Spanish 63.5 36.5
Employment status

Employed 74.9 25.1

Retired 83.4 16.6

Unemployed/other 77.1 22.9
City Council District

District 1 72.1 27.9

District 2 81.2 18.8

District 3 76.9 23.1

District 4 84.8 15.2
Survey

Telephone 79.0 21.0

Internet 72.1 27.9
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Trails

Sixty-two percent of the respondents rated the lighting quality of the trails as adequate.

A greater percentage of female respondents, respondents completing the interview in
Spanish, and respondents with a high school diploma or less reported that the lighting

quality of the trails at night was adequate (see Table 43).

Table 43

Rate Lighting: Trails
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding

Adequate Inadequate

Gender

Female 67.3 32.7

Male 53.3 46.7
Language of interview

English 59.3 40.7

Spanish 81.3 18.7
Education

High school grad or less 744 25.6

Some college 57.9 42.1

College grad 59.6 40.4

Grad school/grad degree 52.2 47.8
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Neighborhood Services and Public Works

Table 44
Ratings of Neighborhood Problems

Percentage responding

Frequently | Sometimes Rarely Never

Litter (n=797) 15.9 29.2 35.6 19.3
High grass and weeds (n=792) 12.9 25.7 28.6 32.8
Stray animals (n=793) 12.5 24.2 33.5 29.8
Drainage or flooding problems

(n=791) 5.9 18.7 28.6 46.8
Cars parked on yards (n=792) 8.1 16.2 17.4 58.3
Substandard or deteriorating

housing (n=792) 6.9 14.5 22.4 56.1
Junk vehicles (n=791) 4.1 14.8 24.0 57.0
lllegal dumping (n=778) 4.5 9.4 19.0 67.1

¢ Respondents were asked how often they had seen the problems listed in Table 44 in

their neighborhood. The problems are presented in descending order of the

frequently/sometimes percentages.

Litter

e As shown in Table 44, 45.1 percent of respondents indicated they saw litter in their

neighborhood either frequently (15.9 percent) or sometimes (29.2 percent).

¢ The percentage of respondents who saw litter in their neighborhood either frequently or

sometimes generally decreased as age, education, and household income increased,

and was higher among respondents who completed the interview in Spanish,
unemployed/other respondents, renters, respondents who live in City Council District 1,

and Internet survey respondents (see Table 45).
Table 45

Litter in the Neighborhood
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Frequently Sometimes Rarely Never

Age

1810 25 18.9 37.8 32.4 10.8

26 to 35 16.5 45.9 28.2 9.4

36 to 45 24.2 27.3 38.4 10.1

46 to 60 14.1 29.3 38.9 17.7

61to 70 17.7 21.5 37.0 23.8

71 and over 12.0 28.8 31.9 27.2
Language of interview

English 16.5 28.3 36.4 18.8

Spanish 11.5 42.3 21.2 25.0
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Percentage responding
Frequently Sometimes Rarely Never

Education

High school grad or less 19.6 31.2 27.0 22.2

Some college 14.2 34.0 36.3 15.6

College grad 16.4 29.9 35.8 17.9

Grad school/grad degree 14.8 20.6 42.3 22.2
Employment status

Employed 18.0 29.7 37.5 14.7

Retired 13.2 26.2 35.6 24.9

Unemployed/other 18.8 34.7 29.2 17.4
Household income

Under $10,000 25.0 33.3 22.9 18.8

$10,001 to $25,000 23.1 38.8 19.0 19.0

$25,001 to $50,000 19.3 31.6 34.2 15.0

$50,001 to $75,000 16.1 22.6 43.8 17.5

$75,001 to $100,000 9.1 34.3 374 19.2

Over $100,000 9.6 19.3 45.6 25.4
Own or rent home

Own 14.0 26.7 39.9 19.4

Rent 23.4 37.0 21.3 18.3
City Council District

District 1 23.5 39.0 25.0 12.5

District 2 13.5 31.5 37.5 17.5

District 3 20.5 27.0 36.0 16.5

District 4 7.1 19.3 43.1 30.5
Survey

Telephone 15.9 29.2 35.6 19.3

Internet 25.8 38.5 30.3 54

High grass and weeds

e Thirty-nine percent of respondents reported seeing high grass and weeds in their
neighborhood either frequently (12.9 percent) or sometimes (25.7 percent).

¢ As shown in Table 46, the percentage of respondents who saw high grass and weeds in
their neighborhood either frequently or sometimes generally decreased as education
and household income increased, and was higher among respondents who completed
the interview in English, homeowners, respondents living in City Council District 1, and
Internet survey respondents.

Table 46
High Grass and Weeds in the Neighborhood
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Frequently Sometimes Rarely Never
Language of interview
English 13.5 25.9 29.9 30.7
Spanish 5.8 23.1 9.6 61.5
Education
High school grad or less 14.9 23.9 19.7 41.5
Some college 114 28.0 26.5 34.1
College grad 14.1 24.2 34.8 26.8
Grad school/grad degree 12.2 24.9 33.9 29.1
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Percentage responding
Frequently Sometimes Rarely Never

Household income

Under $10,000 6.3 16.7 22.9 54.2

$10,001 to $25,000 15.3 32.2 19.5 33.1

$25,001 to $50,000 12.3 29.4 31.6 26.7

$50,001 to $75,000 13.9 19.7 33.6 32.8

$75,001 to $100,000 9.2 29.6 34.7 26.5

Over $100,000 115 274 24.8 36.3
Own or rent home

Own 14.0 25.2 30.7 30.1

Rent 9.7 27.7 22.6 40.0
City Council District

District 1 17.7 30.3 24.7 27.3

District 2 10.6 26.8 30.3 32.3

District 3 13.0 275 31.5 28.0

District 4 10.7 18.4 27.6 43.4
Survey

Telephone 12.9 25.7 28.6 32.8

Internet 23.2 32.3 32.3 123

Stray animals

e Stray animals were seen either frequently (12.5 percent) or sometimes (24.2 percent) in

their neighborhood by 36.7 percent of respondents.

e As shown in Table 47, the percentage of respondents who report seeing stray animals

in their neighborhood either frequently or sometimes varied with age, ethnicity,

education and household income, and was higher among renters, respondents living in

City Council District 1, and Internet survey respondents.

Table 47

Stray Animals in the Neighborhood
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Frequently Sometimes Rarely Never

Age

18 to 25 13.5 24.3 27.0 35.1

26 to 35 15.3 24.7 20.0 40.0

36 to 45 17.2 27.3 34.3 21.2

46 to 60 12.2 31.0 34.0 22.8

61to 70 9.4 22.7 42.0 26.0

71 and over 11.2 18.1 31.4 39.4
Ethnicity

Caucasian 10.8 24.9 37.2 27.0

African-American 28.3 22.7 24.5 24.5

Hispanic or Latino 9.5 25.0 17.9 47.6

Other 23.3 20.1 23.3 33.3
Education

High school grad or less 134 24.1 22.5 40.0

Some college 11.8 25.1 36.0 27.0

College grad 13.4 29.4 32.3 24.9

Grad school/grad degree 10.1 19.1 42.0 28.7
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Percentage responding
Frequently Sometimes Rarely Never

Household income

Under $10,000 14.6 27.1 20.8 375

$10,001 to $25,000 14.9 24.8 25.6 34.7

$25,001 to $50,000 14.5 23.1 35.5 26.9

$50,001 to $75,000 13.1 19.7 394 27.7

$75,001 to $100,000 111 34.3 32.3 22.2

Over $100,000 5.3 21.1 41.2 32.4
Own or rent home

Own 11.8 23.7 38.4 26.1

Rent 13.7 27.4 19.3 39.6
City Council District

District 1 17.3 27.9 27.4 27.4

District 2 115 22.0 36.5 30.0

District 3 16.1 24.6 30.7 28.6

District 4 5.6 22.8 38.6 33.0
Survey

Telephone 12.5 24.2 33.5 29.8

Internet 17.3 31.8 40.0 10.9

Drainage or flooding problems

e One-quarter (24.6 percent) of respondents reported seeing drainage or flooding
problems in their neighborhood either frequently (5.9 percent) or sometimes (18.7

percent).

e As shown in Table 48, the percentage of respondents who reported seeing drainage or
flooding problems in their neighborhood either frequently or sometimes decreased as
age increased, and was higher among African-American respondents, renters,
respondents living in City Council District 2, and Internet survey respondents.

Table 48
Drainage or Flooding Problems in the Neighborhood
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Frequently Sometimes Rarely Never

Length of residence in Denton

6 to 12 months 9.4 15.6 21.9 53.1

1to 5 years 2.9 17.1 25.3 54.7

510 10 years 3.8 13.7 275 55.0

More than 10 years 7.4 20.5 31.0 41.0
Age

18to 25 5.4 18.9 32.4 43.2

26 to 35 6.0 28.6 22.6 42.9

36 to 45 7.1 20.2 38.4 34.3

46 to 60 8.1 20.2 30.3 41.4

61to 70 3.9 15.0 30.0 51.1

71 and over 4.8 15.0 23.5 56.7
Ethnicity

Caucasian 4.8 18.2 31.2 45.8

African-American 16.7 29.6 25.9 27.8

Hispanic or Latino 3.6 14.3 19.0 63.1

Other 13.8 20.7 24.1 41.4
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Percentage responding
Frequently Sometimes Rarely Never

Own or rent home

Own 5.1 16.7 30.9 47.3

Rent 8.3 23.8 23.3 44.6
City Council District

District 1 6.1 21.2 30.3 42.4

District 2 4.5 25.1 25.6 44.7

District 3 8.6 15.7 33.8 41.9

District 4 4.6 11.7 25.5 58.2
Survey

Telephone 5.9 18.7 28.6 46.8

Internet 8.6 26.7 44.3 20.4

Cars parked on yards

o Twenty-four percent of respondents indicated they saw cars parked on yards in their
neighborhood either frequently (8.1 percent) or sometimes (16.2 percent).

¢ The percentage of respondents who reported seeing cars parked on yards in their
neighborhood either frequently or sometimes decreased as household income
increased, and was higher among respondents living in City Council District 1 and
Internet survey respondents (see Table 49).

Table 49
Cars Parked on Yards in the Neighborhood
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Frequently Sometimes Rarely Never

Household income

Under $10,000 8.3 16.7 22.9 52.1

$10,001 to $25,000 134 25.2 16.0 454

$25,001 to $50,000 9.1 214 214 48.1

$50,001 to $75,000 5.8 124 175 64.2

$75,001 to $100,000 8.2 10.2 22.4 59.2

Over $100,000 4.4 8.8 10.5 76.3
City Council District

District 1 15.7 19.8 18.8 45.7

District 2 8.0 21.0 175 53.5

District 3 5.1 14.6 21.2 59.1

District 4 4.1 8.6 12.2 75.1
Survey

Telephone 8.1 16.2 174 58.3

Internet 8.2 19.5 314 40.9

Substandard or deteriorating housing

e Substandard or deteriorating housing was seen in their neighborhood either frequently
(6.9 percent) or sometimes (14.5 percent) by 21.4 percent of the respondents.

e As shown in Table 50, the percentage of respondents who reported seeing substandard
or deteriorating housing in their neighborhood either frequently or sometimes decreased
as household income increased, and was higher among African-American respondents,
respondents who completed the interview in Spanish, homeowners, respondents living
in City Council District 1, and Internet survey respondents.
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Table 50
Substandard or Deteriorating Housing in the Neighborhood

By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Frequently Sometimes Rarely Never

Ethnicity

Caucasian 5.1 14.6 22.9 57.4

African-American 23.1 17.3 28.8 30.8

Hispanic or Latino 10.8 15.7 16.9 56.6

Other 10.0 10.0 23.3 56.7
Language of interview

English 6.6 14.6 23.5 55.3

Spanish 13.7 13.7 7.8 64.7
Household income

Under $10,000 19.1 17.0 14.9 48.9

$10,001 to $25,000 11.7 175 21.7 49.2

$25,001 to $50,000 6.4 17.1 23.5 52.9

$50,001 to $75,000 4.4 13.9 28.5 53.3

$75,001 to $100,000 4.0 12.1 21.2 62.6

Over $100,000 4.4 8.8 19.3 67.5
Own or rent home

Own 5.1 13.6 23.3 57.9

Rent 11.9 17.6 20.7 49.7
City Council District

District 1 14.4 21.0 27.2 37.4

District 2 5.0 17.0 23.5 54.5

District 3 7.0 13.6 23.1 56.3

District 4 2.0 6.6 16.2 75.3
Survey

Telephone 6.9 14.5 22.4 56.1

Internet 7.8 21.0 384 32.9

Junk vehicles

¢ Nineteen percent of respondents indicated they saw junk vehicles either frequently (4.1
percent) or sometimes (14.8 percent) in their neighborhood.

e As shown in Table 51, the percentage of respondents who reported seeing junk vehicles
in their neighborhood either frequently or sometimes varied with length of residence and
was higher among African-American respondents, respondents living in City Council
District 1, and Internet survey respondents.

Table 51
Junk Vehicles in the Neighborhood
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Frequently Sometimes Rarely Never
Length of residence in Denton
6 to 12 months 9.7 6.5 19.4 64.5
1to 5 years 1.2 13.5 18.8 66.5
510 10 years 4.6 16.9 20.0 58.5
More than 10 years 4.8 15.2 27.6 52.4
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Percentage responding
Frequently Sometimes Rarely Never

Ethnicity

Caucasian 3.3 13.7 25.0 58.0

African-American 11.1 25.9 22.2 40.7

Hispanic or Latino 3.6 19.0 20.2 57.1

Other 10.0 13.3 30.0 46.7
City Council District

District 1 8.1 19.7 28.3 43.9

District 2 3.5 17.1 23.6 55.8

District 3 3.0 13.6 28.3 55.1

District 4 2.0 8.7 16.3 73.0
Survey

Telephone 4.1 14.8 24.0 57.0

Internet 10.0 16.8 41.8 314

lllegal dumping

¢ lllegal dumping was seen either frequently (4.5 percent) or sometimes (9.4 percent) in
their neighborhood by 13.9 percent of respondents.

¢ As shown in Table 52, the percentage of respondents who reported seeing illegal
dumping in their neighborhood either frequently or sometimes decreased as the age of
the respondent increased, and was higher among renters, respondents with children
under 18 living in the household, and Internet survey respondents.

Table 52
lllegal Dumping in the Neighborhood
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Frequently Sometimes Rarely Never

Age

1810 25 5.6 13.9 16.7 63.9

26 to 35 6.0 16.9 16.9 60.2

36 to 45 12.1 9.1 22.2 56.6

46 to 60 2.0 11.7 21.4 64.8

61to 70 4.5 5.6 15.3 74.6

71 and over 2.2 5.5 20.3 72.0
Own or rent home

Own 3.3 8.7 19.0 69.0

Rent 8.0 11.2 18.7 62.0
Have children under 18 in household

Yes 6.8 13.6 18.9 60.7

No 3.7 7.7 19.1 69.5
Survey

Telephone 4.5 9.4 19.0 67.1

Internet 12.8 16.0 37.9 33.3
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Services Offered to Residences

Figure 4
Pay Electric Bill Directly or as Part of Rent
(n=792)

Part of rent
4.3%

Directly
95.7%

e Respondents were told that the next set of questions dealt with services offered to
residences. They were then asked if they paid their electric bill directly or if it was
included as part of their rent. As shown in Figure 4, 95.7 percent of respondents paid
their electric bill directly.

e The percentage of respondents who pay their electric bill directly increased as education
and household income increased and was higher among respondents who completed
the interview in English and homeowners (see Table 53).
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Table 53
Pay Electric Bill Directly or as Part of Rent
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Pay Pay as part
directly of rent

Language of interview

English 96.4 3.6

Spanish 84.3 15.7
Education

High school grad or less 92.1 7.9

Some college 96.2 3.8

College grad 95.0 5.0

Grad school/grad degree 98.9 1.1
Household income

Under $10,000 85.4 14.6

$10,001 to $25,000 89.3 10.7

$25,001 to $50,000 97.3 2.7

$50,001 to $75,000 97.8 2.2

$75,001 to $100,000 99.0 1.0

Over $100,000 99.1 0.9
Own or rent home

Own 99.1 0.9

Rent 85.7 14.3
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Table 54

Ratings of Denton Municipal Electric

Percentage responding

Higher than other About the Lower than other
electric supply same electric supply
companies companies
DME rates (n=580)" 30.6 46.7 22.7
DME reliability of service (n=635)° 26.2 69.1 4.7

DME rates

¢ Respondents who paid their electric bill directly were asked if they thought that DME
rates were higher, about the same, or lower than other electric supply companies. As
shown in Table 54, nearly half (46.7 percent) indicated that DME rates were about the
same as other electric supply companies. Nearly one-third reported the rates were
higher than other companies.

e The percentage of respondents who indicated that DME rates was higher than other
electric supply companies were greater among African-American respondents, renters,
respondents with children under 18 living in the household, and respondents living in
City Council District 1 (see Table 55).

Table 55

DME Rates Compared to Other Electric Supply Companies
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Higher About the Lower
same
Ethnicity
Caucasian 26.8 47.9 25.3
African-American 68.4 21.1 10.5
Hispanic or Latino 32.8 55.2 12.1
Other 47.6 23.8 28.6
Own or rent home
Own 27.6 48.1 24.4
Rent 41.0 42.5 16.4
Have children under 18 in household
Yes 38.8 38.8 22.5
No 27.8 49.5 22.7
City Council District
District 1 41.9 41.9 16.2
District 2 24.7 50.7 24.7
District 3 28.4 46.1 25.5
District 4 28.6 47.1 24.3
1Twenty-three percent or 186 respondents answered fAdondt knowo
2Twenty-one percent or 165 respondents answered Adondt knowodo to
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DME reliability of service

All respondents were asked if they thought that DME reliability of service is higher, about
the same, or lower than other electric supply companies. Sixty-nine percent indicated
that DME reliability of service was about the same as other electric supply companies.
Approximately one-quarter reported the reliability of service was higher than other
companies.

The percentage of respondents who indicated that DME reliability of service was higher
than other electric supply companies varied with the age of the respondent, and was
higher among female respondents and homeowners (see Table 56).

Table 56
DME Reliability of Service Compared to Other Electric Supply Companies
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Higher About the Lower
same
Age
18 to 25 20.7 65.5 13.8
26 to 35 24.7 67.1 8.2
36 to 45 20.3 69.6 10.1
46 to 60 25.9 72.9 1.2
61 to 70 32.6 62.4 5.0
71 and over 23.8 73.4 2.8
Gender
Female 24.6 72.4 3.0
Male 28.8 63.1 8.2
Own or rent home
Own 29.0 67.5 3.4
Rent 16.8 74.5 8.7
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Figure 5
Aware of Call-in Service for Curb-Side Collection of Home Chemicals
(n=786)

Yes
59.6%

No
40.4%

Respondents were asked if they were aware of a call-in-service that arranges for curb-
side collection of home chemicals they would like to discard. As shown in Figure 5, 59.6
percent of respondents were aware of this service.

Awareness of the call-in service increased as length of residence, age, and education
increased, and was higher among Caucasian respondents, homeowners, and
respondents living in City Council District 2 (see Table 57).
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Table 57
Aware of Call-in Service that Arranges for Collection of Home Chemicals
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Yes No
Length of residence in Denton
6 to 12 months 41.9 58.1
1to 5 years 51.5 48.5
51to 10 years 554 44.6
More than 10 years 64.4 35.6
Age
18to 25 37.8 62.2
26t0 35 46.3 53.7
36 to 45 48.5 515
46 to 60 61.0 39.0
61to 70 64.6 35.4
71 and over 68.1 31.9
Ethnicity
Caucasian 63.0 37.0
African-American 43.4 56.6
Hispanic or Latino 50.0 50.0
Other 41.4 58.6
Education
High school grad or less 47.3 52.7
Some college 58.8 41.2
College grad 60.0 40.0
Grad school/grad degree 70.1 29.9
Employment status
Employed 53.1 46.9
Retired 70.6 29.4
Unemployed/other 48.2 51.8
Own or rent home
Own 64.1 35.9
Rent 44.1 55.9
City Council District
District 1 49.7 50.3
District 2 65.0 35.0
District 3 62.6 37.4
District 4 59.9 40.1
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Figure 6
Usage of Recycling Drop-Off Center in the Past 12 Months
(n=800)

No
60.1%

Yes
39.9%

Respondents were asked if they had used a recycling drop-off center in the past 12
months. As shown in Figure 6, 39.9 percent of respondents indicated they had used a
recycling drop-off center in the past 12 months.

Usage of a recycling drop-off center in the past 12 months generally decreased as
length of residence and the age of the respondent increased, increased as education
increased, and was higher among male respondents, employed respondents,
homeowners and respondents living in City Council District 3 (see Table 58).
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Table 58
Usage of Recycling Drop-off Center in the Past 12 Months
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Yes No
Length of residence in Denton
6 to 12 months 46.9 53.1
1to 5 years 29.7 70.3
51to 10 years 44.3 55.7
More than 10 years 42.2 57.8
Age
18to 25 43.2 56.8
26 t0 35 47.1 52.9
36 to 45 44.4 55.6
46 to 60 46.0 54.0
61to 70 33.5 66.5
71 and over 33.7 66.3
Gender
Female 36.4 63.6
Male 46.5 53.5
Education
High school grad or less 33.3 66.7
Some college 37.7 62.3
College grad 40.7 59.3
Grad school/grad degree 48.1 51.9
Employment status
Employed 47.7 52.3
Retired 35.6 64.4
Unemployed/other 31.3 68.8
Household income
Under $10,000 29.2 70.8
$10,001 to $25,000 30.6 69.4
$25,001 to $50,000 43.1 56.9
$50,001 to $75,000 38.7 61.3
$75,001 to $100,000 49.5 50.5
Over $100,000 43.9 56.1
Own or rent home
Own 41.7 58.3
Rent 335 66.5
City Council District
District 1 40.0 60.0
District 2 39.0 61.0
District 3 49.0 51.0
District 4 32.0 68.0
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Services Provided to City as a Whole

Ratings of Maintenance Services

Table 59

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor

Maintenance of city parks

(n=745) 31.9 60.6 7.0 0.5
Maintenance of landscaped

medians on major streets

(n=789) 30.7 54.6 12.1 2.7
Graffiti removal*

(n=689) 21.9 58.4 16.2 3.6
Maintenance of major street

surfaces (n=791) 6.2 44.7 32.5 16.6
Maintenance of residential

street surfaces (n=788) 6.5 42.9 36.9 13.8

¢ Respondents were asked to rate maintenance services provided to the city as a whole.

The services are presented in descending order of the excellent/good rating.
answered

Respondent s

wh o

about fApooro

Maintenance of city parks

e As shown in Table 59, 92.5 percent of respondents rated the maintenance of city parks
as either excellent (31.9 percent) or good (60.6 percent).

¢ Respondents rating the maintenance of city parks as poor mentioned the parks needed

to be cleaned up.

Maintenance of landscaped medians on major streets

Apoor o

wer e

r at iimtlgsssection and Istadrimnfudl in Appendix C.

¢ Maintenance of landscaped medians on major streets was rated either excellent (30.7
percent) or good (54.6 percent) by 85.3 percent of respondents.

e Caucasian respondents were more likely than respondents of other ethnic groups to rate

the maintenance of landscaped medians on major streets as either excellent or good

(see Table 60).

¢ Respondents rating the maintenance of landscaped medians on major streets as poor
commented about the overgrowth of trees, grass and weeds.

!Fourteen percent

or

111 respondent s

answer ed

fidonot
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Table 60
Ratings of Maintenance of Landscaped Medians on Major Streets
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor
Ethnicity
Caucasian 33.0 54.8 9.9 2.3
African-American 13.2 56.6 26.4 3.8
Hispanic or Latino 27.4 57.1 14.3 1.2
Other 23.3 40.0 23.3 13.3

Graffiti removal

Eighty percent of respondents rated graffiti removal as either excellent (21.9 percent) or
good (58.4 percent).

Eighty-six percent of respondents with children under 18 living in the household and
78.1 percent of those without children under 18 living in the household rated graffiti
removal as either excellent or good (see Table 61). Telephone survey respondents
were more likely than Internet survey respondents to rate graffiti removal as either
excellent or good.

Many of the respondents who ranked graffiti removal as poor mentioned that there was
still a lot of graffiti to be seen on buildings, dumpsters, electrical boxes and under
bridges.

Table 61
Ratings of Graffiti Removal
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor
Have children under 18 in household
Yes 27.5 58.2 10.1 4.2
No 19.9 58.2 18.7 3.2
Survey
Telephone 21.9 58.4 16.2 3.6
Internet 12.1 52.4 28.2 7.3

Maintenance of major street surfaces

Maintenance of major street surfaces was rated either excellent (6.2 percent) or good
(44.7 percent) by 50.9 percent of respondents.

As shown in Table 62, the percentage of respondents who rated the maintenance of
major street surfaces as either excellent or good varied with the age of the respondent,
decreased as education and household income increased, and was greater among
Hispanic respondents, renters, respondents with children under 18 living in the
household, and telephone survey respondents.

Comments by respondents who rated maintenance of major street surfaces poorly
included Loop 288, potholes, rough streets and constant construction/repair.

University of North Texas Survey Research Center
56




Table 62
Ratings of Maintenance of Major Street Surfaces
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor

Age

18t0 25 2.7 54.1 24.3 18.9

26 to 35 16.5 48.2 25.9 9.4

3610 45 6.2 40.2 33.0 20.6

46 to 60 2.5 47.0 32.3 18.2

61to 70 3.9 41.4 34.8 19.9

71 and over 9.1 43.3 35.3 12.3
Ethnicity

Caucasian 5.6 43.9 33.6 17.0

African-American 5.8 42.3 32.7 19.2

Hispanic or Latino 12.0 59.0 21.7 7.2

Other 6.9 31.0 37.9 24.1
Education

High school grad or less 8.6 54.1 24.9 12.4

Some college 7.6 44.5 32.7 15.2

College grad 3.5 41.8 34.3 20.4

Grad school/grad degree 5.9 38.3 37.8 18.1
Household income

Under $10,000 11.1 51.1 22.2 15.6

$10,001 to $25,000 7.6 54.6 27.7 10.1

$25,001 to $50,000 6.4 49.2 31.0 13.4

$50,001 to $75,000 8.1 36.0 39.0 16.9

$75,001 to $100,000 4.0 42.6 35.6 17.8

Over $100,000 2.6 39.5 30.7 27.2
Own or rent home

Own 5.1 43.2 34.0 17.6

Rent 9.8 48.7 28.0 13.5
Have children under 18 in household

Yes 9.1 50.2 24.9 15.8

No 5.3 42.7 35.1 16.9
Survey

Telephone 6.2 44.7 325 16.6

Internet 2.8 32.7 44.7 19.8

Maintenance of residence street surfaces

¢ Fifty-one percent of respondents rated maintenance of residential street surfaces either
fair (36.9 percent) or poor (13.8 percent).

e As shown in Table 63, the percentage of respondents who rated the maintenance of
residential street surfaces as either excellent or good varied with the age of the
respondent, and was greater among Hispanic respondents, respondents with children
under 18 living in the household, and telephone survey respondents.

e Respondents who rated maintenance of residential street surfaces poorly included
potholes, cracked and uneven streets, and streets needing repair/repaving.
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Table 63

Ratings of Maintenance of Residential Street Surfaces
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor

Age

18 to 25 5.4 35.1 45.9 13.5

26 to 35 12.0 47.0 28.9 12.0

36 to 45 4.1 45.4 27.8 22.7

46 to 60 3.0 44,7 38.6 13.7

61 to 70 4.4 42.2 38.9 14.4

71 and over 11.7 38.8 39.9 9.6
Ethnicity

Caucasian 6.3 42.0 38.2 13.5

African-American 7.5 37.7 34.0 20.8

Hispanic or Latino 9.8 58.5 25.6 6.1

Other 3.3 23.3 40.0 33.3
Have children under 18 in household

Yes 8.3 48.5 28.6 14.6

No 6.0 40.8 39.6 13.6
Survey

Telephone 6.5 42.9 36.9 13.8

Internet 1.9 27.4 46.0 24.7
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Mobility

Table 64

Ratings of Street-Related Issues

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor

Visibility of street signs

(n=795) 12.0 61.0 21.7 5.3
Condition of existing sidewalks

(n=748) 6.0 55.4 31.3 7.2
Signal timing on major city

streets (n=794) 7.9 52.5 27.9 11.7
Availability of sidewalks (n=773) 6.1 45.2 33.7 15.0
Efficiency of travel between

major residential areas and

major retail or employment

centers in Denton (n=783) 6.0 37.2 30.1 26.7

¢ Respondents were asked to rate several street-related issues. The issues are
presented in descending order of the excellent/good rating (see Table 64).

Respondent s
about

Visibility of street signs

wh o

answered
fi pgs are summadzed imthis section and listed in full in Appendix C.

Apoor o

wer e

e The visibility of street signs was rated either excellent (12.0 percent) or good (61.0

percent) by 73.0 percent of respondents (see Table 64).

asked

¢ As shown in Table 65, the percentage of respondents who rated the visibility of street
signs as either excellent or good generally increased as the age of the respondent
increased, was higher among Hispanic respondents, and lower among respondents with
some college education.

¢ Respondents who rated the visibility of street signs as poor mentioned signs hidden by
trees or construction, signs that were hard to read because they were small, and signs
that were bent or missing.

Table 65
Ratings of Street Sign Visibility
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor
Age

18 to 25 8.1 51.4 29.7 10.8
26 to 35 18.8 50.6 24.7 5.9
36 to 45 16.2 545 20.2 9.1
46 to 60 10.7 59.2 24.0 6.1
61 to 70 7.7 67.6 22.0 2.7
71 and over 12.6 66.8 16.8 3.7
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Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor

Ethnicity

Caucasian 114 62.6 21.2 4.7

African-American 11.1 51.9 27.8 9.3

Hispanic or Latino 16.7 61.9 17.9 3.6

Other 13.3 40.0 30.0 16.7
Education

High school grad or less 11.8 63.4 194 5.4

Some college 9.4 55.7 26.4 8.5

College grad 9.4 67.5 18.7 4.4

Grad school/grad degree 18.1 58.0 21.3 2.7

Condition of existing sidewalks

Sixty-one percent of respondents rated the condition of existing sidewalks as either
excellent (6.0 percent) or good (55.4 percent).

Respondents who completed the interview in Spanish (78.8 percent) were more likely
than those completing the interview in English (60.2 percent) to rate the condition of
existing sidewalks as either excellent or good (see Table 66).

Cracks, uneven, inaccessible to strollers and wheelchairs, and a lack of sidewalks were
some of the comments made by respondents who rated the condition of existing
sidewalks as poor.

Table 66
Ratings of Condition of Existing Sidewalks
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor
Language of interview
English 5.8 54.4 32.9 6.9
Spanish 9.6 69.2 9.6 11.5

Signal timing on major city streets

Signal timing on major city streets was rated either excellent (7.9 percent) or good (52.5
percent) by 60.4 percent of respondents.

As shown in Table 67, the percentage of respondents who rated signal timing on major
city streets as either excellent or good was higher among Hispanic respondents and
female respondents, and was lower among respondents with a grad school education or
degree and employed respondents.

Respondents who rated signal timing on major city streets as poor mentioned
unsynchronized lights, length of time waiting for red light to turn green, and the short
length of green lights causing drivers to sit through a light several times before getting
across an intersection.
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Table 67

Ratings of Sighal Timing on Major City Streets

By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor

Ethnicity

Caucasian 7.0 52.2 28.2 12.6

African-American 3.7 53.7 33.3 9.3

Hispanic or Latino 14.3 64.3 14.3 7.1

Other 13.3 30.0 43.3 13.3
Gender

Female 8.9 56.5 24.9 9.7

Male 6.1 45.5 32.6 15.8
Education

High school grad or less 8.0 56.9 24.5 10.6

Some college 4.2 55.2 28.3 12.3

College grad 5.9 56.4 24.8 12.9

Grad school/grad degree 14.0 41.9 33.3 10.8
Employment status

Employed 6.3 46.8 29.9 16.9

Retired 8.9 57.9 25.3 7.9

Unemployed/other 9.7 54.9 27.1 8.3

Availability of sidewalks

e The availability of sidewalks was rated either excellent (6.1 percent) or good (45.2
percent) by 51.3 percent of respondents.

e Excellent/good ratings of sidewalk availability were higher among Hispanic respondents,
and decreased as education increased (see Table 68).

¢ Respondents rating the availability of sidewalks poorly commented that there were some

neighborhoods without sidewalks, some streets had sidewalks down one side of the

street and not the other, lack of sidewalks is a safety issue for children walking to and
from school, and few sidewalks on major streets like Teasley, McKinney and University

Drive.
Table 68
Ratings of Sidewalk Availability
By Selected Demographics
Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor
Ethnicity
Caucasian 5.2 44.8 35.9 14.0
African-American 9.3 42.6 20.4 27.8
Hispanic or Latino 10.8 56.6 20.5 12.0
Other 6.7 33.3 43.3 16.7
Education
High school grad or less 10.1 55.3 22.9 11.7
Some college 3.8 43.5 37.3 15.3
College grad 5.5 44.2 35.7 14.6
Grad school/grad degree 5.5 39.2 37.6 17.7
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Efficiency of travel

Fifty-seven percent of respondents rated the efficiency of travel between major
residential areas and major retail or employment centers in Denton as either fair (30.1
percent) or poor (26.7 percent). Forty-three percent rated it either excellent (6.0
percent) or good (37.2 percent).

As shown in Table 69, the percentage of respondents who rated efficiency of travel
between major residential areas and major retail or employment centers in Denton as
either excellent or good varied with age, decreased as education and household income
increased, and was higher among Hispanic respondents, renters, and telephone survey

respondents.

e Construction especially on Loop 288, traffic, and lack of another north-south route

through Denton were among the reasons given by respondents who rated efficiency of

travel as poor.

Table 69

Ratings of Efficiency of Travel in Denton
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor

Age

18 to 25 8.3 55.6 33.3 2.8

26 to 35 5.9 47.1 24.7 22.4

36 to 45 6.1 39.8 235 30.6

46 to 60 4.1 27.9 33.5 34.5

61to 70 5.5 34.6 29.1 30.8

71 and over 7.8 40.2 33.0 19.0
Ethnicity

Caucasian 5.1 34.3 30.8 29.8

African-American 0.0 50.0 32.7 17.3

Hispanic or Latino 13.3 59.0 20.5 7.2

Other 13.3 16.7 40.0 30.0
Language of interview

English 5.5 35.1 31.1 28.3

Spanish 13.7 66.7 15.7 3.9
Education

High school grad or less 7.6 49.2 22.2 21.1

Some college 5.4 36.6 33.2 24.9

College grad 4.5 34.3 33.3 27.9

Grad school/grad degree 7.0 28.5 31.2 33.3
Household income

Under $10,000 10.9 65.2 10.9 13.0

$10,001 to $25,000 10.1 45.4 30.3 14.3

$25,001 to $50,000 4.9 39.5 34.1 21.6

$50,001 to $75,000 2.2 38.2 29.4 30.1

$75,001 to $100,000 3.0 24.2 34.3 38.4

Over $100,000 7.1 24.8 29.2 38.9
Own or rent home

Own 5.7 32.2 31.9 30.2

Rent 6.3 51.8 26.2 15.7
Survey

Telephone 6.0 37.2 30.1 26.7

Internet 5.7 23.8 37.6 32.9
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Figure 7
Usage of Bicycle as Primary Mode of Transportation
(n=796)
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¢ Respondents were asked how often they use a bicycle as a primary mode of
transportation. As showninFigure7,85. 9 percent of respondents a
Fourteen percent used a bicycle as their primary mode of transportation either daily (2.8
percent), weekly (4.3 percent) or monthly (7.0 percent).

e Primary usage of a bicycle (at least monthly) was greater among male respondents,
college graduates, employed respondents, renters, respondents with children under 18
living in the household, and Internet survey respondents (see Table 70).
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Table 70

Usage of Bicycle as Primary Mode of Transportation
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding

Daily Weekly Monthly Never

Gender

Female 1.8 2.7 6.4 89.1

Male 4.9 7.0 8.1 79.9
Education

High school grad or less 3.2 7.0 5.9 84.0

Some college 1.4 2.8 8.0 87.7

College grad 3.4 3.4 11.3 81.9

Grad school/grad degree 3.2 3.7 2.7 90.4
Employment status

Employed 4.8 6.0 10.6 78.5

Retired 0.9 1.3 2.2 95.6

Unemployed/other 2.1 7.0 9.9 81.0
Own or rent home

Own 2.4 3.4 6.5 87.8

Rent 4.1 7.2 9.2 79.5
Have children under 18 in household

Yes 4.3 9.1 10.5 76.1

No 2.2 2.6 5.8 89.4
Survey

Telephone 2.8 4.3 7.0 85.9

Internet 0.9 7.5 9.9 81.6
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Figure 8
Would Use Bicycle More if There Were More Dedicated Bike Lanes
(n=771)

Remain the
same
70.7%

Increase
29.3%

¢ Respondents were asked fif there were more dedicated bike lanes, would your use of a
bicycle as a primary mode of transAssehownat i on i n
Figure 8,70.7percent of respondents answered fAremain

¢ The percentage of respondents who reported that their bicycle usage would increase if
there were more dedicated bike lanes was higher among respondents age 36 to 45,
Hispanic respondents, employed and unemployed/other respondents, and respondents
with children under 18 living in the household (see Table 71).
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Table 71
Would Use Bicycle More if There Were More Dedicated Bike Lanes
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Increase Remain the
same

Age

18 to 25 41.7 58.3

26to 35 50.6 49.4

36 to 45 54.6 45.4

46 to 60 38.4 61.6

61to 70 16.8 83.2

71 and over 7.6 92.4
Ethnicity

Caucasian 26.2 73.8

African-American 23.5 76.5

Hispanic or Latino 56.1 43.9

Other 37.0 63.0
Employment status

Employed 39.8 60.2

Retired 14.6 85.4

Unemployed/other 39.1 60.9
Have children under 18 in household

Yes 47.6 52.4

No 22.8 77.2
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Figure 9
Visited the Denton Airport in Last 12 Months
(n=797)

Yes
18.4%

No
81.6%

¢ Respondents were asked if they, a member of their family or a friend had visited the
Denton airport in the last 12 months. As shown in Figure 9, 18.4 percent of respondents
answered Ayes. 0

¢ The percentage of respondents who indicated that they, a member of their family or a
friend had visited the Denton airport in the last 12 months generally increased as
education and household income increased, and was higher among male respondents,
homeowners, and respondents living in City Council District 4 (see Table 72).
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Table 72

Visited Denton Airport in Last 12 Months
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding

Yes No

Gender

Female 13.6 86.4

Male 27.2 72.8
Education

High school grad or less 13.8 86.2

Some college 13.7 86.3

College grad 23.5 76.5

Grad school/grad degree 21.8 78.2
Household income

Under $10,000 12.5 87.5

$10,001 to $25,000 11.6 88.4

$25,001 to $50,000 14.0 86.0

$50,001 to $75,000 18.2 81.8

$75,001 to $100,000 24.8 75.2

Over $100,000 29.2 70.8
Own or rent home

Own 22.1 77.9

Rent 7.1 92.9
City Council District

District 1 12.5 87.5

District 2 17.0 83.0

District 3 21.3 78.7

District 4 23.0 77.0
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Figure 10
Ratings of Denton Airport Facilities
(n=127)
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¢ Respondents who had reported a friend or family member had visited the Denton Airport
in the last 12 months were asked to rate Denton Airport facilities. As shown in Figure
10, 81.0 percent of respondents reporting a friend or family member had visited the
Denton Airport in the last 12 months rated the airport facilities as either excellent (28.9
percent) or good (52.1 percent).
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Figure 11
Ratings of Denton Airport Services
(n=115)
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¢ Respondents who had reported a friend or family member had visited the Denton Airport
in the last 12 months were asked to rate Denton Airport services. As shown in Figure
11, 80.3 percent of respondents reporting a friend or family member had visited the
Denton Airport in the last 12 months rated airport services as either excellent (20.6
percent) or good (59.7 percent).
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Figure 12

Usage of Connect, Access or Commuter Express Bus Services in Last 12 Months

(n=798)

Yes
13.8%

No
86.2%

Respondents were asked if they or a member of their family had used the Connect,
Access, or Commuter Express bus services in Denton in the last 12 months. Fourteen
percent of respondents reported usage of these bus services in the last 12 months (see
Figure 12).

As shown in Table 73, usage in the last 12 months of Connect, Access or Commuter
Express Bus Services decreased as age, education, and household income increased,
and was greater among African-American respondents, respondents who completed the
interview in Spanish, unemployed/other respondents, renters, respondents with children
under 18 living in the household, and respondents living in City Council District 1.
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Table 73
Usage of Connect, Access or Commuter Express Bus Services in Last 12 Months
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Yes No
Age
18t0 25 24.3 75.7
26 to 35 27.1 72.9
3610 45 18.4 81.6
46 to 60 16.2 83.8
61to 70 8.8 91.2
71 and over 6.3 93.8
Ethnicity
Caucasian 9.6 90.4
African-American 37.0 63.0
Hispanic or Latino 28.9 71.1
Other 16.7 83.3
Language of interview
English 124 87.6
Spanish 35.3 64.7
Education
High school grad or less 20.3 79.7
Some college 11.8 88.2
College grad 11.3 88.7
Grad school/grad degree 12.2 87.8
Employment status
Employed 15.7 84.3
Retired 8.8 91.2
Unemployed/other 20.8 79.2
Household income
Under $10,000 35.4 64.6
$10,001 to $25,000 27.3 72.7
$25,001 to $50,000 145 85.5
$50,001 to $75,000 7.3 92.7
$75,001 to $100,000 9.9 90.1
Over $100,000 7.0 93.0
Own or rent home
Own 8.5 915
Rent 29.9 70.1
Have children under 18 in household
Yes 18.6 81.4
No 12.3 87.7
City Council District
District 1 22.1 77.9
District 2 14.6 85.4
District 3 14.0 86.0
District 4 5.0 95.0
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Figure 13
Seriously Considered Riding the Bus in Denton
(n=680)

No
73.6%

Yes
26.4%

Respondents who had not used the Connect, Access, or Commuter Express bus

services in Denton were asked if they had ever seriously considered using one of these

bus services to the extent that they had attempted to research how they would use the

system. AsshowninFigure 13,26 . 4 percent answered Ayesodo (whi
percent of the total sample).

The percentage of respondents who had not used the bus services but had seriously
considered it decreased as the age of the respondent and household income increased,
and was higher among Hispanic respondents, unemployed/other respondents, renters,
respondents with children under 18 living in the household, and respondents living in
City Council District 1 (see Table 74).
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Table 74

Seriously Considered Riding the Bus
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding

Yes No

Age

18 to 25 42.9 57.1

26 to 35 41.0 59.0

36 to 45 375 62.5

46 to 60 25.0 75.0

61to 70 20.7 79.3

71 and over 19.7 80.3
Ethnicity

Caucasian 23.5 76.5

African-American 30.3 69.7

Hispanic or Latino 53.3 46.7

Other 20.0 80.0
Language of interview

English 24.7 75.3

Spanish 57.6 42.4
Employment status

Employed 28.2 71.8

Retired 22.0 78.0

Unemployed/other 33.3 66.7
Household income

Under $10,000 40.0 60.0

$10,001 to $25,000 37.2 62.8

$25,001 to $50,000 23.3 76.7

$50,001 to $75,000 28.6 71.4

$75,001 to $100,000 21.1 78.9

Over $100,000 19.8 80.2
Own or rent home

Own 24.9 75.1

Rent 33.3 66.7
Have children under 18 in household

Yes 35.3 64.7

No 23.4 76.6
City Council District

District 1 35.5 64.5

District 2 28.3 71.7

District 3 21.1 78.9

District 4 21.8 78.2
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Table 75
Ratings of Denton Public Transportation System

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor

Denton public transportation

services in general (n=258) 20.7 42.6 27.5 9.1
The locations of bus stops

(n=253) 6.6 58.7 24.3 104
The availability of information

about routes (n=249) 13.1 51.5 20.8 14.6
The condition of bus stops

(n=256) 7.0 56.7 24.9 114
The route system in terms of

destinations (n=234) 13.5 46.9 29.8 9.7

Respondents who had used the Denton public transportation system or seriously
considered using it, representing 33.2 percent of the respondents, were asked to rate
several aspects of the system. A breakdown of respondents using the system
compared to those who only considered using the system were included when running
cross-tabulations in this section. The differences were statistically significant on one fo
the items listed in Table 75. The ratings of all but the general rating are presented in
descending order of the excellent/good rating.

Denton public transportation services in general

In general, Denton public transportation services were rated either excellent (20.7
percent) or good (42.6 percent) by 63.3 percent of respondents who had used the
system or seriously considered using it (see Table 75).

The percentage of respondents who used or seriously considered using the Denton
public transportation system and rated the system as either excellent or good was
greater among respondents who completed the interview in Spanish, respondents with
$75,001 to $100,000 in household income, and telephone survey respondents (see
Table 76).

Table 76
Ratings of Denton Public Transportation Services in General
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor

Language of interview

English 17.0 43.8 29.5 9.8

Spanish 44.1 35.3 14.7 5.9
Household income

Under $10,000 40.7 33.3 11.1 14.8

$10,001 to $25,000 23.7 39.0 27.1 10.2

$25,001 to $50,000 20.7 51.7 24.1 3.4

$50,001 to $75,000 9.5 38.1 40.5 11.9

$75,001 to $100,000 16.7 62.5 8.3 12.5

Over $100,000 16.0 40.0 36.0 8.0
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Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor
Survey
Telephone 20.7 42.6 27.5 9.1
Internet 10.1 33.3 42.0 14.5

Locations of bus stops

¢ Nearly two-thirds (65.3 percent) of respondents who had used or considered using the
Denton public transportation system rated the locations of bus stops as either excellent
(6.6 percent) or good (58.7 percent).

e The percentage of respondents who used or seriously considered using the Denton
public transportation system and rated the location of bus stops as either excellent or
good was greater among renters and telephone survey respondents (see Table 77).

Table 77
Ratings of Bus Stop Locations
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor
Own or rent home
Own 1.9 61.8 23.6 12.7
Rent 14.0 53.8 26.9 5.4
Survey
Telephone 6.6 58.7 24.3 104
Internet 7.2 33.3 36.2 23.2

Availability of information about routes

e Sixty-five percent of respondents who had used or considered using the Denton public
transportation system rated the availability of information about routes as either
excellent (13.1 percent) or good (51.5 percent).

¢ As shown in Table 78, the percentage of respondents who used or seriously considered
using the Denton public transportation system and rated the availability of information
about routes either as excellent or good was greater among respondents completing the
interview in Spanish and telephone survey respondents.

Table 78
Ratings of Availability of Information about Routes
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor
Language of interview
English 12.7 48.6 21.8 16.8
Spanish 16.7 70.0 13.3 0.0
Survey
Telephone 13.1 51.5 20.8 14.6
Internet 11.3 35.2 36.6 16.9
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Condition of bus stops

e Sixty-four percent of respondents who had used or considered using the Denton public
transportation system rated the condition of bus stops as either excellent (7.0 percent)
or good (56.7 percent).

e The percentage of respondents who used or seriously considered using the Denton
public transportation system and rated the condition of bus stops either as excellent or
good was greater among respondents completing the interview in Spanish and
telephone survey respondents (see Table 79).

Table 79
Ratings of Condition of Bus Stops
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor
Language of interview
English 5.4 55.4 26.6 12.6
Spanish 17.6 61.8 17.6 2.9
Survey
Telephone 7.0 56.7 24.9 114
Internet 4.4 35.3 45.6 14.7

Route system destinations

e The route system in terms of destinations was rated either excellent (13.5 percent) or
good (46.9 percent) by 60.4 percent of respondents who had used or considered using
the Denton public transportation system.

e The percentage of respondents who used or seriously considered using the Denton
public transportation system and rated the route system in terms of destinations either
as excellent or good was greater among respondents completing the interview in
Spanish, respondents living in City Council District 2, and telephone survey respondents
(see Table80).Respondents who had ridden the bus had
destinations than those who had considered but do not ride the bus.

Table 80
Ratings of Route System Destinations
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Excellent Good Fair Poor

Language of interview

English 11.9 44.8 31.8 11.4

Spanish 24.2 54.5 21.2 0.0
City Council District

District 1 18.5 38.3 38.3 4.9

District 2 11.3 61.3 21.0 6.5

District 3 111 38.9 315 18.5

District 4 10.8 48.6 27.0 13.5
Survey

Telephone 135 46.9 29.8 9.7

Internet 8.6 30.0 414 20.0
Ridership

Ridden 18.6 39.2 28.4 13.7

Considered 9.8 515 31.8 6.8
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Communications

Figure 14
Have Access to Internet
(n=798)
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e Respondents were asked if they had access to the Internet. As shown in Figure 14,
80.3 percent of respondents reported having Internet access at home (47.2 percent), at
work (2.6 percent) or at both home and work (30.5 percent).

¢ Respondents who reported having Internet access at both home and work generally
decreased as the age of the respondent increased, generally increased as education
and household income increased, and was higher among Other ethnic group
respondents, male respondents, employed respondents, homeowners, respondents with
children under 18 living in the household, respondents living in City Council District 3,
and Internet survey respondents (see Table 81).
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Table 81
Have Access to Internet
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Home Work Both No access

Age

18t0 25 37.8 8.1 40.5 13.5

26 to 35 27.1 3.5 49.4 20.0

3610 45 27.3 3.0 49.5 20.2

46 to 60 36.4 4.0 48.0 11.6

61to 70 65.4 2.2 20.3 12.1

71 and over 62.2 0.0 2.1 35.8
Ethnicity

Caucasian 52.2 1.8 315 14.5

African-American 33.3 9.3 24.1 33.3

Hispanic or Latino 22.6 6.0 19.0 52.4

Other 30.0 0.0 60.0 10.0
Gender

Female 48.7 2.5 26.0 22.7

Male 43.8 2.8 38.5 14.8
Education

High school grad or less 32.3 4.2 12.2 51.3

Some college 54.7 2.8 29.7 12.7

College grad 47.5 2.5 40.7 9.3

Grad school/grad degree 52.9 1.1 39.2 6.9
Employment status

Employed 18.9 5.4 64.0 11.7

Retired 72.8 0.0 3.8 23.4

Unemployed/other 54.2 2.1 125 31.3
Household income

Under $10,000 25.0 0.0 4.2 70.8

$10,001 to $25,000 48.8 2.5 10.7 38.0

$25,001 to $50,000 49.5 3.7 28.7 18.1

$50,001 to $75,000 48.9 3.6 40.9 6.6

$75,001 to $100,000 42.6 1.0 52.5 4.0

Over $100,000 47.4 2.6 48.2 1.8
Own or rent home

Own 49.0 2.4 34.2 14.4

Rent 40.1 3.6 19.8 36.5
Have children under 18 in

household

Yes 32.2 2.4 48.3 17.1

No 52.3 2.7 24.0 21.0
City Council District

District 1 38.5 5.0 24.0 32.5

District 2 48.7 15 30.7 19.1

District 3 44.2 2.5 34.2 19.1

District 4 56.5 15 33.0 9.0
Survey

Telephone 47.2 2.6 30.5 19.7

Internet 22.1 2.9 74.0 1.0
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Figure 15
Usage of Cell Phone to Access the Internet
(n=792)

Yes
12.0%

No
88.0%

Respondents with Internet access were asked if they used their cell phone to access the
Internet. Twel ve percent (seeFgwelbled fAyeso

Usage of a cell telephone to access the Internet decreased as the age of the
respondent increased, increased as household income increased, and was higher
among male respondents, respondents completing the interview in English, employed
respondents, respondents with children under 18 living in the household, and Internet
survey respondents (see Table 82).
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Table 82

Usage of Cell Phone to Access the Internet
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding

Yes No

Age

18 to 25 33.3 66.7

26 to 35 25.0 75.0

36 to 45 17.3 82.7

46 to 60 8.6 91.4

61to 70 8.2 91.8

71 and over 7.3 92.7
Gender

Female 9.8 90.2

Male 16.4 83.6
Language of interview

English 12.8 87.2

Spanish 2.0 98.0
Employment status

Employed 16.6 83.4

Retired 6.9 93.1

Unemployed/other 13.3 86.7
Household income

Under $10,000 4.3 95.7

$10,001 to $25,000 8.3 91.7

$25,001 to $50,000 9.2 90.8

$50,001 to $75,000 12.4 87.6

$75,001 to $100,000 16.8 83.2

Over $100,000 23.7 76.3
Have children under 18 in household

Yes 16.7 83.3

No 10.5 89.5
Survey

Telephone 12.0 88.0

Internet 25.2 74.8
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Figure 16
Get Enough Information about City Programs and Services
(n=786)

Yes
71.5%

No
28.5%

Respondents were told that the next set of questions dealt with communications from
the City and with technology. They were then asked if they got enough information
about City programs and services. Seventy-two percent of the respondents indicated
they got enough information (see Figure 16).

As shown in Table 83, the percentage of respondents indicating they got enough
information about City programs and services, increased as the age of the respondent
increased, varied with ethnicity and household income, and was higher among
respondents living in City Council District 2 and telephone survey respondents.
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Table 83
Get Enough Information about City Programs and Services
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Yes No
Age
18 to 25 43.2 56.8
26 to 35 59.0 41.0
36 to 45 66.3 33.7
46 to 60 70.3 29.7
61to 70 75.6 24.4
71 and over 81.6 18.4
Ethnicity
Caucasian 74.4 25.6
African-American 55.6 44 .4
Hispanic or Latino 65.1 34.9
Other 58.6 41.4
Household income
Under $10,000 50.0 50.0
$10,001 to $25,000 71.2 28.8
$25,001 to $50,000 73.3 26.7
$50,001 to $75,000 72.1 27.9
$75,001 to $100,000 77.0 23.0
Over $100,000 69.1 30.9
City Council District
District 1 63.5 36.5
District 2 77.0 23.0
District 3 73.6 26.4
District 4 70.9 29.1
Survey
Telephone 71.5 28.5
Internet 52.9 47.1
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Table 84

Sources of Information about the City of Denton

Percentage responding

Yes No
Word of mouth (n=795) 72.9 27.1
Utility bill insert (n=785) 72.2 27.8
Denton Record Chronicle (n=798) 71.7 28.3
Direct mail from the City (n=793) 64.7 35.3
City libraries (n=797) 50.2 49.8
City web site (n=794) 48.7 51.3
Local TV stations (n=793) 47.1 52.9
Newsletter (n=792) 42.6 574
DTV Cable Channel 26 or 38 (n=791) 33.4 66.6
City Staff (n=788) 26.4 73.6
Radio (n=798) 25.1 74.9
E-mail (n=798) 23.5 76.5
City Council (n=790) 21.0 79.0
Text message (n=794) 5.5 94.5

Respondents were asked if they obtained information from the City using any of a list of
sources. As shown in Table 84, the most common sources were word of mouth (72.9
percent), utility bill inserts (72.2 percent), and the Denton Record Chronicle (71.7

percent).

Word of mouth

Seventy-three percent of respondents reported getting information about the City of

Denton by word of mouth (see Table 84).

As shown in Table 85, the percentage of respondents who indicated they got
information about the City of Denton by word of mouth was greater among African-
American respondents, respondents who completed the interview in English,
respondents with a college degree or more, and homeowners.

Table 85
Source of Information: Word of Mouth

By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding

Yes No
Ethnicity
Caucasian 75.4 24.6
African-American 83.3 16.7
Hispanic or Latino 55.4 44.6
Other 64.3 35.7
Language of interview
English 74.9 25.1
Spanish 45.1 54.9
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Percentage responding
Yes No
Education
High school grad or less 64.2 35.8
Some college 74.9 25.1
College grad 76.4 23.6
Grad school/grad degree 76.1 23.9
Own or rent home
Own 76.4 23.6
Rent 63.7 36.3

Utility bill insert

The utility bill insert was a source of information about the City for 72.2 percent of
respondents.

The percentage of respondents who reported that the utility bill insert was a source of
information about the City increased as length of residence and the age of the
respondent increased, and was higher among Caucasian respondents, respondents
who completed the interview in English, homeowners and telephone survey respondents
(see Table 86).

Table 86
Source of Information: Utility Bill Insert
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Yes No
Length of residence in Denton
6 to 12 months 55.2 44.8
1to 5 years 67.5 32.5
51to 10 years 69.0 31.0
More than 10 years 76.0 24.0
Age
18t0 25 57.1 42.9
26 t0 35 63.5 36.5
36 to 45 66.7 33.3
46 to 60 75.4 24.6
61to 70 77.2 22.8
71 and over 73.5 26.5
Ethnicity
Caucasian 75.1 24.9
African-American 69.8 30.2
Hispanic or Latino 57.3 42.7
Other 69.0 31.0
Language of interview
English 73.4 26.6
Spanish 54.9 45.1
Household income
Under $10,000 46.8 53.2
$10,001 to $25,000 72.6 27.4
$25,001 to $50,000 78.9 21.1
$50,001 to $75,000 76.3 23.7
$75,001 to $100,000 73.0 27.0
Over $100,000 68.1 31.9
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Percentage responding

Yes No
Own or rent home
Own 75.1 24.9
Rent 63.7 36.3
Survey
Telephone 72.2 27.8
Internet 59.0 41.0

Denton Record Chronicle

Seventy-two percent of respondents indicated they got information about the City from

the Denton Record Chronicle.

As shown in Table 87, the percentage of respondents who reported getting information
about the City from the Denton Record Chronicle increased as length of residence, the
age of the respondent, and education increased, and was higher among Caucasian
respondents, retired respondents, homeowners, respondents without children under 18
living in the household, and Internet survey respondents.

Table 87

Source of Information: Denton Record Chronicle

By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding

Yes No
Length of residence in Denton
6 to 12 months 58.1 41.9
1to 5 years 56.1 43.9
510 10 years 61.8 38.2
More than 10 years 80.9 19.1
Age
18 to 25 57.1 42.9
26 to 35 51.8 48.2
36 to 45 69.7 30.3
46 to 60 70.7 29.3
61to 70 77.5 225
71 and over 79.3 20.7
Ethnicity
Caucasian 74.5 25.5
African-American 73.6 26.4
Hispanic or Latino 54.8 45.2
Other 69.0 31.0
Education
High school grad or less 64.0 36.0
Some college 73.0 27.0
College grad 71.4 28.6
Grad school/grad degree 78.3 21.7
Employment status
Employed 69.6 30.4
Retired 79.1 20.9
Unemployed/other 59.7 40.3
Own or rent home
Own 76.3 23.7
Rent 58.5 41.5
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Percentage responding
Yes No
Have children under 18 in household
Yes 61.7 38.3
No 75.2 24.8
Survey
Telephone 71.7 28.3
Internet 78.6 21.4

Direct mail from the City

e Nearly two-thirds (64.7 percent) of respondents reported getting information from direct
mail sent by the City.

e The percentage of respondents who reported getting information about the City from
direct mail sent by the City varied with the age of the respondent, and was higher
among employed respondents, homeowners, respondents living in City Council District
4, and telephone survey respondents (see Table 88).

Table 88
Source of Information: Direct Mail from the City
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Yes No

Age

18to 25 47.2 52.8

26 to 35 62.4 37.6

36 to 45 70.4 29.6

46 to 60 72.7 27.3

61to 70 65.9 34.1

71 and over 55.9 44.1
Employment status

Employed 70.8 29.2

Retired 60.0 40.0

Unemployed/other 60.8 39.2
Own or rent home

Own 68.3 317

Rent 53.6 46.4
City Council District

District 1 55.6 44.4

District 2 63.3 36.7

District 3 68.0 32.0

District 4 71.9 28.1
Survey

Telephone 64.7 35.3

Internet 40.3 59.7

City libraries

o City libraries were the source of City information for half (50.2 percent) of the
respondents.

e As shown in Table 89, the percentage of respondents for whom the City libraries were a
source of City information generally decreased as the age of the respondent increased,
increased as education increased, and was higher among Other ethnic group
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respondents, respondents with children under 18 living in the household, and telephone
survey respondents.

Table 89
Source of Information: City Libraries
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Yes No

Age

18 to 25 43.2 56.8

26 to 35 65.5 34.5

36 to 45 61.6 38.4

46 to 60 45.7 54.3

61to 70 48.9 51.1

71 and over 44.3 55.7
Ethnicity

Caucasian 47.3 52.7

African-American 53.7 46.3

Hispanic or Latino 65.5 34.5

Other 70.0 30.0
Education

High school grad or less 44.4 55.6

Some college 45.5 54.5

College grad 54.9 45.1

Grad school/grad degree 56.1 43.9
Have children under 18 in household

Yes 61.1 38.9

No 46.2 53.8
Survey

Telephone 50.2 49.8

Internet 39.1 60.9

City Web site

e Forty-nine percent of respondents indicated they got information about the City from the
City Web site.

e The percentage of respondents who reported getting information about the City of
Denton from the City Web site generally increased as length of residence, education
and household income increased, varied with the age of the respondent, and was higher
among respondents completing the interview in English, employed respondents,
respondents with children under 18 living in the household, and Internet survey
respondents (see Table 90).

Table 90
Source of Information: City Web Site
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Yes No
Length of residence in Denton
6 to 12 months 43.8 56.2
1to 5 years 51.5 48.5
510 10 years 61.2 38.8
More than 10 years 44.6 55.4
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Percentage responding

Yes No

Age

181to 25 62.2 37.8

26 to 35 63.1 36.9

3610 45 70.4 29.6

46 to 60 57.7 42.3

61to 70 46.7 53.3

71 and over 22.0 78.0
Language of interview

English 50.3 49.7

Spanish 24.5 75.5
Education

High school grad or less 27.6 72.4

Some college 49.8 50.2

College grad 55.9 44.1

Grad school/grad degree 61.7 38.3
Employment status

Employed 58.7 41.3

Retired 37.5 62.5

Unemployed/other 50.0 50.0
Household income

Under $10,000 30.4 69.6

$10,001 to $25,000 37.8 62.2

$25,001 to $50,000 47.6 52.4

$50,001 to $75,000 57.4 42.6

$75,001 to $100,000 67.3 32.7

Over $100,000 60.5 39.5
Have children under 18 in household

Yes 66.8 33.1

No 42.2 57.8
Survey

Telephone 48.7 51.3

Internet 87.6 124

Local TV stations

Forty-seven percent of respondents reported getting information about the City of
Denton from local TV stations.

The percentage of respondents who indicated they got information about the City from
local TV stations decreased as education and household income increased, and was
higher among Hispanic respondents and renters (see Table 91).

Table 91

Source of Information: Local TV Stations
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding

Yes No
Ethnicity
Caucasian 425 57.5
African-American 59.3 40.7
Hispanic or Latino 75.0 25.0
Other 44.8 55.2
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Percentage responding
Yes No
Education
High school grad or less 59.8 40.2
Some college 46.4 53.6
College grad 42.1 57.9
Grad school/grad degree 39.0 61.0
Household income
Under $10,000 64.6 35.4
$10,001 to $25,000 58.0 42.0
$25,001 to $50,000 47.8 52.2
$50,001 to $75,000 44.1 55.9
$75,001 to $100,000 41.6 58.4
Over $100,000 31.9 68.1
Own or rent home
Own 42.9 57.1
Rent 59.3 40.7

Newsletters

Newsletters were the source of City information for 42.6 percent of respondents.

As shown in Table 92, 44.3 percent of homeowners and 36.1 percent of renters reported
getting most of their information about the City from newsletters. Telephone survey
respondents were more likely than Internet survey respondents to report getting most of
their information from newsletters.

Table 92
Source of Information: Newsletters
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Yes No

Own or rent home

Own 44.3 55.7

Rent 36.1 63.9
Survey

Telephone 42.6 574

Internet 31.1 68.9

DTV Cable Channel 26 or 38

One-third (33.4 percent) of respondents reported getting information about the City of
Denton from DTV Cable Channel 26 or 38.

The percentage of respondents who indicated they got information about the City from
DTV Cable Channel 26 or 38 decreased as education and household income increased,
and was higher among Hispanic respondents, renters, respondents living in City Council
District 1, and telephone survey respondents (see Table 93).
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City staff

e Twenty-six percent of respondents got information about the City from City staff.

e As shown in Table 94, the percentage of respondents who reported getting information
about the City from City staff increased as education increased, and was higher among

Table 93

Source of Information: DTV Cable Channel 26 or 38
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding

Yes No

Ethnicity

Caucasian 30.0 70.0

African-American 44.4 55.6

Hispanic or Latino 54.9 45.1

Other 26.7 73.3
Education

High school grad or less 41.9 58.1

Some college 31.3 68.8

College grad 27.7 72.3

Grad school/grad degree 32.3 67.7
Household income

Under $10,000 35.4 64.6

$10,001 to $25,000 42.9 57.1

$25,001 to $50,000 36.2 63.8

$50,001 to $75,000 33.3 66.7

$75,001 to $100,000 28.0 72.0

Over $100,000 22.8 77.2
Own or rent home

Own 30.5 69.5

Rent 42.6 57.4
City Council District

District 1 42.4 57.6

District 2 36.5 63.5

District 3 29.9 70.1

District 4 24.6 75.4
Survey

Telephone 33.4 66.6

Internet 23.9 76.1

retired respondents, and homeowners.

Table 94

Source of Information: City Staff
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding

Yes No

Education
High school grad or less 21.9 78.1
Some college 23.2 76.8
College grad 26.5 73.5
Grad school/grad degree 34.0 66.0
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Radio

¢ Radio was the source of City information for 25.1 percent of respondents.

¢ The percentage of respondents who indicated that they got information about the City
from radio generally decreased as the age of the respondent, education and household
income increased, and was greater among Hispanic respondents, and homeowners

Percentage responding

Yes No

Employment status

Employed 25.4 74.6

Retired 31.0 69.0

Unemployed/other 18.1 81.9
Own or rent home

Own 28.6 71.4

Rent 19.3 80.7

(see Table 95).

Table 95

Source of Information: Radio
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding

Yes No
Age
18to 25 35.1 64.9
26 to 35 30.6 69.4
36 to 45 31.6 68.4
46 to 60 24.7 75.3
61to 70 17.0 83.0
71 and over 25.0 75.0
Ethnicity
Caucasian 21.1 78.9
African-American 38.9 61.1
Hispanic or Latino 45.8 54.2
Other 26.7 73.3
Education
High school grad or less 37.8 62.2
Some college 24.5 75.5
College grad 17.7 82.3
Grad school/grad degree 20.6 79.4
Household income
Under $10,000 41.7 58.3
$10,001 to $25,000 35.5 64.5
$25,001 to $50,000 16.1 83.9
$50,001 to $75,000 24.1 75.9
$75,001 to $100,000 25.7 74.3
Over $100,000 15.8 84.2
Own or rent home
Own 22.4 77.6
Rent 32.7 67.3
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E-mail

Twenty-four percent of respondents indicated they got information about the City from e-
mail.

The percentage of respondents reporting they got information about the City from e-mail
was higher among respondents who completed the interview in English and increased
as education increased (see Table 96). Internet survey respondents were more likely
than telephone survey respondents to indicate they got most of their information by e-
mail.

Table 96
Source of Information: E-Mail
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Yes No

Language of interview

English 24.4 75.6

Spanish 9.6 90.4
Education

High school grad or less 13.8 86.2

Some college 24.8 75.2

College grad 24.5 75.5

Grad school/grad degree 31.2 68.8
Survey

Telephone 23.5 76.5

Internet 36.7 63.3

City Council

The City Council was the source of information about the City for 21.0 percent of
respondents.

As shown in Table 97, the percentage of respondents who indicated they got
information about the City from the City Council generally increased as the age of the
respondent increased, and was higher among respondents with graduate school
experience or more, retired respondents, and homeowners.

Table 97
Source of Information: City Council
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Yes No
Age

1810 25 13.5 86.5
26 to 35 11.8 88.2
36 to 45 18.2 81.8
46 to 60 18.3 81.7
61to 70 26.7 73.3
71 and over 24.7 75.3

University of North Texas Survey Research Center
93



Percentage responding

Yes No

Education

High school grad or less 19.4 80.6

Some college 17.7 82.3

College grad 16.4 83.6

Grad school/grad degree 30.9 69.1
Employment status

Employed 18.7 81.3

Retired 26.3 73.7

Unemployed/other 14.6 85.4
Own or rent home

Own 23.2 76.8

Rent 15.5 84.5

Text message

Six percent of respondents reported that they got information about the City of Denton
from text messages.

As shown in Table 98, the percentage of respondents reporting they got information
about the City from text messages was higher among respondents who completed the
interview in Spanish, respondents with a high school diploma or less, renters, and
respondents with children under 18 living in the household.

Table 98

Source of Information: Text Message
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding

Yes No

Language of interview

English 5.0 95.0

Spanish 14.0 86.0
Education

High school grad or less 10.8 89.2

Some college 3.3 96.7

College grad 4.4 95.6

Grad school/grad degree 4.3 95.7
Own or rent home

Own 4.3 95.7

Rent 9.3 90.7
Have children under 18 in household

Yes 8.6 91.4

No 4.5 95.5
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Table 99
Preferred Method of Getting Information about the City of Denton

Percentage responding
Preferred Next best
method method
(n=766) (n=700)
Denton Record Chronicle 27.7 16.2
Direct mail from the City 15.8 10.6
City web site 13.5 10.6
Newsletter 9.6 10.3
E-mail 8.3 8.2
Utility bill insert 8.0 13.0
Local TV stations 5.5 8.2
DTV Cable Channel 26 or 38 3.4 5.6
Word of mouth 3.1 8.3
City libraries 1.6 3.3
City Staff 1.3 1.9
Radio 0.9 2.0
City Council 0.8 1.1
Text message 0.5 0.7

Respondents were asked which of those methods was their preferred method for getting
information from the City, followed by which was their next best method. As shown in
Table 99, reading the Denton Record Chronicle (27.7 percent) was the preferred
method of getting information from the City, followed by direct mail from the City (15.8
percent), and the City web site (13.5 percent).

Reading the Denton Record Chronicle (16.2 percent) was also the next best method of
getting information from the City, followed by utility bill inserts (13.0 percent).
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Table 100
Willingness to Use Methods When Dealing with the City of Denton

Percentage responding
Very Somewhat Not
willing willing Willing
Appearing in person (n=789) 38.0 34.8 27.2
On-line registration (n=770) 41.6 18.5 40.0
On-line bill pay (n=784) 35.6 14.7 49.7
Automated bill pay by phone (n=783) 14.5 18.4 67.1

Respondents were asked if, when paying bills, submitting forms or registering for
classes with the City of Denton, they would be willing to use each of the methods shown
in Table 100. As shown in Table 100, respondents were more likely to report willingness
to appear in person (72.8 percent), register on-line (60.1 percent), and pay bills on-line
(50.3 percent) than use the automated bill pay by telephone (32.9 percent).

Appear in person

Seventy-three percent of respondents indicated they were either very willing (38.0
percent) or somewhat willing (34.8 percent) to appear in person to pay bills, submit
forms or register for classes with the City of Denton (see Table 100).

As shown in Table 101, the percentage of respondents who indicated they were either
very willing or somewhat willing to appear in person when dealing with the City of
Denton generally decreased as the age of the respondent increased, and was higher
among Hispanic respondents, unemployed/other respondents, and respondents with
children under 18 living in the household. Thirty-eight percent of telephone survey
respondents and 25.9 percent of Internet survey respondents were very willing to
appear in person.

Table 101
Willingness to Appear in Person
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Very Somewhat Not
willing willing willing
Age
1810 25 40.5 37.8 21.6
26 to 35 42.9 34.5 22.6
36 to 45 45.9 33.7 20.4
46 to 60 38.6 38.6 22.8
61to 70 36.5 35.4 28.2
71 and over 30.5 31.6 38.0
Ethnicity
Caucasian 34.4 35.9 29.7
African-American 59.3 25.9 14.8
Hispanic or Latino 53.0 33.7 13.3
Other 33.3 40.0 26.7
Employment status
Employed 41.5 35.4 23.2
Retired 33.9 32.0 34.2
Unemployed/other 38.5 40.6 21.0
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Percentage responding

Very Somewhat Not
willing willing willing
Have children under 18 in household
Yes 45.0 35.9 19.1
No 35.2 34.7 30.1
Survey
Telephone 38.0 34.8 27.2
Internet 25.9 47.8 26.3

On-line reqgistration

Sixty percent of respondents indicated they were either very willing (41.6 percent) or

somewhat willing (18.5 percent) to register on-line for classes.

As shown in Table 102, the percentage of respondents who indicated they were either
very willing or somewhat willing to use on-line registration for classes increased as
length of residence, education and household income increased, decreased as the age
of the respondent increased, and was higher among Other ethnic group respondents,

respondents who completed the interview in English, employed respondents,

homeowners, respondents with children under 18 living in the household, respondents

living in City Council District 4, and Internet survey respondents.

Table 102

Willingness to Use On-line Registration
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding

Very Somewhat Not
willing willing willing

Length of residence in Denton

6 to 12 months 32.3 25.8 41.9

1to 5 years 51.5 18.6 29.9

510 10 years 53.1 19.5 27.3

More than 10 years 35.1 17.6 47.3
Age

18t0 25 45.9 37.8 16.2

26t0 35 66.3 13.3 20.5

36 to 45 47.4 30.9 21.6

46 to 60 48.4 21.1 30.5

61to 70 45.2 13.6 41.2

71 and over 16.6 11.6 71.8
Ethnicity

Caucasian 44.3 184 37.4

African-American 27.8 18.5 53.7

Hispanic or Latino 27.2 21.0 51.9

Other 58.6 13.8 27.6
Gender

Female 40.8 16.3 42.9

Male 42.9 22.3 34.8
Language of interview

English 44.0 18.4 37.5

Spanish 4.2 18.8 77.1
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Percentage responding

Very Somewhat Not
willing willing willing

Education

High school grad or less 16.8 15.6 67.6

Some college 42.4 22.7 35.0

College grad 51.0 18.5 30.5

Grad school/grad degree 55.7 16.4 27.9
Employment status

Employed 51.9 21.3 26.9

Retired 314 14.2 54.5

Unemployed/other 40.4 19.9 39.7
Household income

Under $10,000 13.3 6.7 80.0

$10,001 to $25,000 29.9 17.9 52.1

$25,001 to $50,000 32.4 25.7 41.9

$50,001 to $75,000 52.6 14.8 32.6

$75,001 to $100,000 63.6 15.2 21.2

Over $100,000 59.1 21.8 19.1
Own or rent home

Own 45.0 17.7 37.3

Rent 324 19.2 48.4
Have children under 18 in household

Yes 54.9 194 25.7

No 36.8 17.9 45.3
City Council District

District 1 28.9 22.7 48.5

District 2 38.2 19.4 42.4

District 3 44.2 14.7 41.1

District 4 54.9 16.9 28.2
Survey

Telephone 41.6 18.5 40.0

Internet 67.8 18.8 13.4

On-line bill pay

Half (50.3 percent) of respondents reported they were either very willing (35.6 percent)

or somewhat willing (14.7 percent) to use on-line bill pay.

As shown in Table 103, the percentage of respondents who indicated they were either
very willing or somewhat willing to use on-line bill pay when dealing with the City of
Denton varied with length of residence, increased as education and household income
increased, decreased as the age of the respondent increased, and was higher among
Caucasian respondents, male respondents, employed respondents, respondents with
children under 18 living in the household, respondents living in City Council District 4,

and Internet survey respondents.
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Table 103
Willingness to Use On-line Bill Pay
By Selected Demographics

Percentage responding
Very Somewhat Not
willing willing willing

Length of residence in Denton

6 to 12 months 32.3 22.6 45.2

1to 5 years 49.1 13.8 37.1

5to 10 years 45.4 13.1 41.5

More than 10 years 27.9 15.1 57.0
Age

18to 25 40.5 32.4 27.0

26 to 35 61.9 6.0 32.1

36 to 45 40.8 19.4 39.8

46 to 60 39.1 17.2 43.8

61to 70 36.8 14.3 48.9

71 and over 15.1 10.8 74.2
Ethnicity

Caucasian 38.1 15.2 46.7

African-American 20.8 13.2 66.0

Hispanic or Latino 25.6 14.6 59.8

Other 41.4 10.3 48.3
Gender

Female 33.7 13.1 53.3

Male 38.7 17.9 43.4
Education

High school grad or less 15.8 12.0 72.1

Some college 36.7 15.0 48.3

College grad 43.8 17.9 38.3

Grad school/grad degree 45.2 13.8 41.0
Employment status

Employed 44.2 17.4 38.4

Retired 290.1 10.9 60.1

Unemployed/other 29.8 17.0 53.2
Household income

Under $10,000 13.0 2.2 84.8

$10,001 to $25,000 20.8 15.8 63.3

$25,001 to $50,000 27.2 18.5 54.3

$50,001 to $75,000 41.6 13.1 45.3

$75,001 to $100,000 56.6 13.1 30.3

Over $100,000 54.0 20.4 25.7
Have children under 18 in household

Yes 49.8 12.6 37.7

No 30.4 15.5 54.2
City Council District

District 1 26.0 16.8 57.1

District 2 34.2 12.2 53.6

District 3 32.7 14.8 52.6

District 4 49.0 15.3 35.7
Survey

Telephone 35.6 14.7 49.7

Internet 66.2 15.0 18.8
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Automated bill pay by phone

One-third (32.9 percent) of respondents were either very willing (14.5 percent) or

somewhat willing (18.4 percent) to use the automated b<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>